
DOCUBENT BESUHE

ED 125 379 HE 007 488

TITLE Faculty Handbook and Administration Manual: Divine
Word College, A College of liberal Arts.

INSTITUTION Divine Word Coll., Epworth, Iowa.
PUB DATE 75
NOTE 130p.

EDRS PRICE MF-$0.83 HC-$7.35 Plus Postage.
DESCRIPTORS Academic Standards; Administrative Organization;

Administrative Personnel; *Administrative Policy;
Church Related Colleges; *College Faculty;
Educational Objectives; Governance; *Higher
Education; Instructional Programs; *Personnel Policy;
*Private Colleges

IDENTIFIERS Divine Word College; *Faculty Handbooks

ABSTRACT
This faculty handbook and administration manual

contains duties and responsibilities of both faculty and
administration including information on academic programs, standards
and policies, and information on student financial aid and services.
(JT)

***************************************************.*******************
Documents acquired by ERIC include many informal unpublished

* materials not available from other sources. ERIC makes every effort *
* to obtain the best copy available. Nevertheless, items of marginal *

* reproducibility are often encountered and this affects the quality *

* of the microfiche and hardcopy reproductions ERIC makes available *

* via the ERIC Document Reproduction Service (EDRS). EDRS is not
* responsible for the quality of the original document. Reproductions *
* supplied by EDRS are the best that can be made from the original.
***********************************************************************



FACULTY HANDBOOK

DIVINE WORD COLLEGE

A COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF NEALTN,
EDUCATION &WELFARE
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF

EDUCATION

THIS DOCUMENT HAS SEEN REPRO.
DUCED EXACTLY AS RECEIVED FROM
THE PERSON OR ORGANIZATION ORIGIN-
ATING it POINTS OF VIEW OR OPINIONS
STATED DO NOT NECESSARILY REPRE
SENT OFFICIAL NATIONAL INSTITUTE op
EDUCATION POSITION OR POLICY

ry



FOREWOP D

The first Faculty Handbook was iss.i.ed by the Executive Committee
on Education in September 1964. It was intended only as a temporary
measure as it was expected that the College faculty would revise it
to suit the prevailing conditions. The first revision took place
during the academic year 1965-1966 and again in 1966-1967 in prep-
aration for candidacy in the North Central Accrediting Association.
The academic years 1969-1970 found the College preparing for
accreditation with the Faculty Handbook again being revised. This
was the last revision. Since that time the incidental changes or
additions made during each preceding academic year were inserted
and published before the new academic year.

After the accreditation in 1970 when emphasis was placed on the
position of the Chief Executive Officer and his authority, it was
decided to break down the existing handbook into the "Faculty Hand-
book" and the "Business Policies and Procedures Handbook". The
latter being under the control of the Board of Administration and the
Faculty Handbook being the responsibility of the Faculty Council.

Now some years later with the line of authority in sharper focus,
it was found that the two handbooks needed not only an up-dating
but also a more definite statement of areas of competence. It is
hoped that in these revisions the ambiguities and contradictions
that were too apparent in the former editions have been resolved.
We trust that these revised handbooks, the "Faculty Handbook" and
the "Administration Manual" ,will be a helpful source of information
to all staff members and will also serve as a means of orientation
for all new members as to the existing policies of our College.

(.President
August 15, 1975



.CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE

GENERAL POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES .100

CHAPTER TWO

THE FACULTY 200

CHAPTER THREE

ADMISSIONS AND GRADUATION POLICIES 300

CHAPTER FOUR

ACADEMIC PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES 400

CHAPTER FIVE

THE CURRICULUM 500

CHAPTER SIX

MODES OF INSTRUCTION AND EXTRA-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES . 600

CHAPTER SEVEN

THE LIBRARY 700



CHAPTER ONE

GENERAL POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES

100 - Objectives

110 - Changes and Interpretations

120 - Elections

5



CHAPTER ONE

GENERAL POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES

100 The Divine Word College is a corporation established in the state of
Iowa as a non-profit charitable educational institution. It is an integral
part of the training program of the Society of the Divine Word in its
world-wide mission of education and work for the welfare of mankind.

101. The General Mission of the College:

Divine Word College is a sub-unit of the Society of the Divine Word
and, as such, derives its General Mission from a balance of the
requirements of its role in the parent organization and the professional
requirements of its role as an institution of higher learning.

The Society seeks to place liberally educated, emotionally integrated
members who are themselves totally committed to a life formed after
Jesus Christ into other cultures to participate there in the establish-
ment of Christian Community.

The charge from the Society to the College is to establish an educa-
tional program designed to provide experiences by which, at their
level, candidates for membership in the Society may be expected to
develop the qualifications necessary to carry out their role in the
societal Mission.

102. The Objectives of the College:

Pursuant to this General Mission, the College undertakes:

1. The Establishment of a Liberal Arts Program.

The College, as required by the diversified activities of the
Society, seeks to promote the harmonious development of the
physical, psychosocial, intellectual, and value endowments
of the students as maturing persons. The Liberal Arts Program
is designed to guide the students in the acquisition of information,
attitudes and skills in traditional and contemporary subject matter
areas. It strives, as well, to provide opportunity for the student
to develop habits of creative and critical thinking coupled with
facility in effective communication. This is viewed as immediately
preparatory to professional diversification into such specialized
career areas as the priesthood, education, counseling, and social
action.



2. A Program of Values Clarification for Vocational Decision.

Incumbent upon each student at Divine Word College is a firm,
personal decision to commit himself to a life formed after Jesus
Christ within a missionary priest or Brother life-style acceptable
to the Society of the Divine Word. This requirement sets the
student of Divine Word College quite apart in a significant way
from his contemporary collegians. The College is intended to
be a period of on-going, mature, self-examination leading to
a free, unequivocal decision to commit his life and career to
the Mission of the Society of the Divine Word. The College
provides a support program designed through continuous values
clarification-type activities to assist the student in this important
developmental task.

Incumbent upon the faculty is the task of observing, testing and
deciding in the place of the Society, as to the suitability of
each student for such a commitment.

3. A Program for Cross-Cultural Orientation.

College students, who contemplate a commitment to a life of
service among various cultures and racial groups, are expected to
acquire- -on the college level--a knowledge and appreciation of facto
and attitudes that either unite or diversify human life, cultures and
aspirations so that they may profit more in their advanced studies
and later field experience as missionaries. Divine Word College,
then seeks to provide an introduction--on the college level--to
cultural variants and commonalities among the several peoples
where the Society is active.

It is a basic assumption of the College faculty that a student who
successfully pursues this threefold yet unified program will be
prepared to work at the next higher level of his studies.

It is another assumption of the faculty that since this program is
relevant to the general mission of the Roman Catholic Church, it
is appropriate, as well, in the training of priests and members
of other Religious Institutes and dioceses.

103. Implementation of the Objectives.

The College endeavors to implement these objectives in the fol-
lowing ways:

1. it offers courses in theology, philosophy, and social science,
and on a more practical level, students may participate in vari-
ous apostolic activities. Such activities enable our students to



experience work similar to that of the Divine Word Missionary
and to learn methods and techniques which will be useful in
their future work.

2. it provides a counseling and testing program; it organizes
students into small groups of 8 to 12, under the guidance
of a faculty member, so as to make possible the active
cooperation of students with each other and with the faculty
with a view to developing personal maturity, relationship
to community, relationship with Christ, and development
in a religious missionary vocation; it encourages partici-
pation in sports, drama, and cultural events at our College
and elsewhere; it invites the students through their
student council, to assume a shared responsibility for student
life, to assist in the management of the College, and to provide
orderly direction of student activities.

3. it offers:

a) studies in language and literature which investigate lin-
qu,Lstic structure and cultivate an appreciation of human
values basic to an understanding of contemporary man;

b) the acquisition of knowledge in the natural sciences
relevant to man's contemporary situation;

c) studies in the social sciences which contribute to an
understanding of the nature and complexity of society and
cultures;

d) the study of philosophy and theology which deepen the
understanding of man and foster an integrated outlook on
life.

8



110 Changes and Interpretations

111. 1. The Faculty Handbook is the official code of rules governing the
academic and formational affairs of the College.

2. Changes and official interpretations of the policies of this hand-
book, and the introduction of new policies, may be proposed by
members at any meeting of the Faculty Council. After suitable
discussion, the proposal will be voted on according to the
following procedures;

a) Voting is by a show of hands, unless a secret vote is
requested by one or more members of the Faculty Council.

b) A two-thirds vote of the Faculty Council present and voting
is required to make any change effective.

c) Any change in the Faculty Handbook which entails a change
in the By-Laws shall not take effect until such change has
been brought into concordance with Article X, Section 1, of
the By-Laws.

112. Changes, interpretations, and additions to the policies of this
handbook shall be reported as soon as possible to the Executive
Committee on Education.



120 Elections

121. Methods of Election for the Faculty Council

In any election for office, the Faculty Council shall use the
following procedures:

1. The election shall be preceded by nominations. Others not
nominated may still be voted for.

2. Voting shall be done by written ballot, unless in an exceptional
case there is obvious agreement on one candidate.

3. To be elected on the first or second ballot, a candidate must
receive a majority of the votes cast. On the third, or if
necessary, succeeding ballots a plurality will suffice.

10



CHAPTER TWO

THE FACULTY

200 - Faculty in General

210 - Responsibilities

220 - Growth

230 Leaves

240 - Teacher Evaluation

260 - Academic Freedom

11



CHAPTER TWO

THE FACULTY

200 Faculty in General

201. Members of the faculty

Members of the faculty are all those persons responsible for the
academic administration and instruction at the Divine Word College.

202. Adequate Faculty

Providing an adequate faculty is the proximate responsibility of the
President.

203. Recruitment of Faculty

The faculty needs of a department are to be made known to the Aca-
demic Dean b'1 the chairmen of the departments. The new applicants
recommended by the President are then interviewed by all three, the
final decision of acceptance being that of the President.

204. Full-time, Part-time

The faculty of the College is composed of full-time and part-time
members as defined in the Administration Manual,



210 Responsibilities

211. Duties of the Instructional Faculty - Members of the !nstrurftional
faculty will be directly responsible to the President and the Aca-
demic Dean in all academic matters. Their duties are the following:
1. to conduct the classes assigned to them according to the place

and time designated by the schedule of classes
2. to announce the content of the course, classroom procedures, and

student academic requirements at the beginning of the school term

3. to determine the proficiency of the student in courses taught in
accord with the standards established

4. To notify the Academic Dean of their absence from class, when
and if is necessary, and to arrange for the meeting of the class
through a substitute instructor or assigned student work

5. to maintain becoming order and respect in the classroom and to
report notable infractions of discipline to the Academic Dean

6. to serve on committees, moderate student organizations, and
provide counseling assistance when invited to do so

7. to keep abreast of their respective fields and professions by
reading current professional literature, by participating in confer-
ences, and by conducting appropriate research whenever possible

8. to inform the Registrar of illness or absence of any student which
has extended beyond a week after obtaining a confirmation of the
facts from the Director of Health Services

9. to submit a syllabus of each course, which shall be kept perman-
ently in a special file in the office of the Academic Dean, by the
end of each semester. The syllabus will give a description of the
course and will indicate what material is actually covered, the
approximate number of required readings and oral and written.re-

, ports by each student, the number of tests, and the requirements
of a semester paper. (Forms may be obtained from the office of
the Academic Dean.

212. Teaching Load - A full-time teaching load consists of 12 semester
hours of class instruction per week. This teaching load may and
should be reduced because of administrative work, counseling, and
similar activities inherent in the curriculum.

213. Secretarial Service in matters directly related to their teaching or ad-
ministrative office, such as class notes or bibliographies or questions
for examinations, or directly related to their productive scholarship
and professional activity in their field, such as manuscripts and
papers, shall be arranged fox faculty members through the office of
the Academic Dean.

214. Meetings - Regular attendance at all general convocations of the
College, at faculty and departmental meetings, and at graduation ex-
ercises is required of full-time faculty members. Part-time faculty
members are encouraged to attend all such meetings, whenever it
proves feasible. 13



220 Growth

221. Intellectual Growth Since this college is committed to the increase
and communication of knowledge, its faculty members will seek to
grow in intellectual competence and to assist others in such growth.
This growth in intellectual activity should be evident in the increasing
effectiveness of their services and in their teaching through a mastery
of classroom presentation and through a positive influence on students
and colleagues.

222.. Productive scholarship and professional activity in their fields are to
be considered very important duties of all members of the faculty, and
complete data concerning such scholarship and activity, in the form of
books and articles, convention papers and convention attendance,
public academic lectures, and membership in professional associa-
tions shall be carefully gathered each year by the Academic Dean and
opened to inspection by the Board of Trustees .

223. Service - Service to Divine Word College by a member of the
faculty is measured by a faculty member's use of his talents, time
and encouragement in the attainment of the objectives of the
College as outlined in the Faculty Handbook, Nos. 101 and 102,
which include:

a. Administrative Work
b. Formation Work
c. Academic Work
d. Any type of extension service that promotes the growth

and objectives of the college.

224. Scholarship Recognition of scholarship is given to a faculty
member who:

1. Publishes a book or major article in a journal of learning
2. Presents a paper at a professional meeting
3. Gives an exhibition or recital: to the extent it is considered

a professional equivalent of a publication as defined above
4. In all three eases above, the work must deal with matters

pertaining to his individual field(s) of academic competence
5. Other indications of scholarship are to be evaluated by the

Committees concerned.

225. Membership in professional associations - Intellectual growth
will also be made manifest, not only by the faculty member's be-
longing to and attending with some regularity the professional
assoiciations and societies in their respective fields, but also by
active participation in their affairs on local, regional, and national
levels and by contribi, 'ng to professional knowledge through
scholarly publication. (Request forms, as well as forms for
reporting results of the meeting attended may be obtained from the
Academic Dean's office. Samples of Form E, E-2, and E-3 may be
found at the end of this chapter.)

14



226. Pastoral Work - Society members of the faculty should consider
the seminary community the principal object of their pastoral
endeavor, contributing to the spiritual and apostolic formation of
the students. Pastoral work outside the College, engendering a
realistic awareness of the needs of the contemporary world and
exemplifying to our students the apostolic objectives of our ed--
ucational and formation program, is highly encouraged.

227. Mission Experience - The Board of Directors of our seminary
should create the opportunity for society members to serve
overseas in one of our missions for at least one year in order that
they may gain the experience needed for effective implementation
of our miss sionary- objectives.



230 Leaves

231. Sabbatical Leave To encourage further study, scholarly achieve-
ment, or direct research, a sabbatical leave for full-time faculty
members may be arranged as explained in the Administration Handbook.

232. Leave of Absence - A faculty member may request a leave of absence
for just reason as explained in the Administration Handbook.
(Application Form for Sabbatical Leave and Leave of Absence may be
obtained from the Academic Dean's office. Sample of Form L may be
found at the end of this chapter.)

240 Teacher Evaluation

13



260 Academic Freedom

261. The naturally sacred right of freedom of expression is recognized by
the College as a requisite for the effective and intelligent dissemina-
tion of ideas. Nevertheless, there are basic limitations upon freedom
which arise out of the universally -- accepted beliefs and modes of
society, such as truthfulness , decency, moral integrity, and loyalty.
And there are appropriate limitations which society expects in a sem-
inary, namely, conformity with Catholic ideals in teaching (see ob-
jectives) and a respectful and sympathetic attitude toward Catholic
doctrine and American principles by teaching nothing contrary to them.
This College then accepts the following statements, which have been
adapted from the Statement of. Principles officially endorsed in 1940
and restated in 1968 by the Association of American Colleges and the
American Association of University Professors:

1. The teacher is entitled to full freedom in research and in the
publication of the results , subject to the adequate performance
of his other academic duties; but research for pecuniary return
should be based upon an understanding with the authorities of
the institution.

2. The teacher is entitled to freedom in the classroom in discussing
his subject, but he should be careful not to introduce into his
teaching controversial matter which has no relation to his sub-
ject. Limitations of academic freedom because of religious or
other aims of the institution should be clearly stated in writing
at the time of the appointment.

3. The college or university teacher is a citizen, a member of a
learned profession, and an officer of an educational institution.
When he speaks or writes as a citizen, he should be free from
institutional censorship or discipline, but his special position
in the community imposes special obligations. As a man of
learning and an educational officer, he should remember that the
public may judge his profession and his institution by his utter-
ances. Hence, he should at all times be accurate, should
exercise appropriate restraint, should show respect for the
opinions of others , and should make every effort to indicate
that he is not an institutional spokesman.



Form E

A UTHORIZA TION TO A TTEND A CONVENTION OR MEETING 07 AN

ASSOCIA TION A T COLLEGE EXPENSE IN A CCORDANCE WITH

POLICIES AND PROCEDURES SET FOR TH IN THE FA CULT'S HANDBOOK

I desire to attend the meeting of

to be held at on

at College expense. Arrangement for Classes Missed:

Date Signed

Copy for:

El

El

President

Academic Dean

Applicant

Approved

Academic Dean

President



FORM E2
DIVINE WORD SEMINAR Y

TRAVEL AND EXPENSE VOUCHER

(Date)

NAME

Travel from

Date from

Purpose

to

to

Transportation:
Air Travel (enclose stubs)

Automobile miles @

Railroad (& Pullman) (enclose stubs)

Local (bus, cab, commuter, etc.)

Hotel -- less personal charges (enclose stubs)

Meals

Communications

Miscellaneous

Total Expenditures

Less Advance

BALANCE

Signed

PLEASE BE SURE THAT SUPPORTING BILLS AND RECEIPTS ARE

ENCLOSED. SUBMIT REPORT TO THE BURSAR.

Submitting travel expense items on this voucher
Will benefit you and the Business Office.

19



FORM E-3

RE: FACULTY MEMBER' S ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS.

Name:

Department:

Name of Association sponsoring meeting:

Are you a member of the Association?

Date and place of meeting:

Indicate whether it was a national convention, regional convention, seminar,

workshop, etc.

Are you an officer of this group? If so, what position do you

hold?

Were you on the program? If so, in what capacity?

Would you have any specific recommendations as a result of your attendance at

this meeting?



DIVINE WORD COLLEGE

A PPLICA TION FORM

Name: Department

Leave of Absence
I I

Form L

Sabbatical Leave I-1

Service at the College: from 19 to 19

Date of Leave: from 19 tc 19

Aim and Cbjective of Leave:

University to be attended:

Fellowship or Grant held:

I make the above application and submit the outline of my plan
of study, research or activity.

I accept the following conditions:

1. At the completion of the leave I will serve the College for
one year for each semester of leave granted.

2. In any publication or completed research, I will indicate
that it was done on leave granted by the College.

3. On my return to the campus, I will submit to the President
of the College a report evidencing the fulfillment of my aim
and objectives.

4. I will share my experience with the other members of the
faculty at the College.

A PPR OVED:

A PPR OVED:

411) A PPR OVED:

I

Copies to:

Signed:

(Department Chairman)

(Academic Dean)

(President)

Date

Date

Date

President I I Academic Dean
41i

Dept. ChairmanD Applicant



CHAPTER THREE

ADMISSIONS AND GRADUATION POLICIES

300 Admissions Policies

320 Classification of Admitted Students

330 Placement

340 Orientation

350 Graduation Policies

360 Awarding of Degrees



CHAPTER THREE

/iDMISSIONS AND GRADUATION POLICIES

300 Admissions Policies

301. General Policies of Admissions

The general policy of admission to Divine Word College is determined
by its specific purpose, namely; A seminary to train students for the
Roman Catholic Missionary Priesthood and Brotherhood. Therefore,
each applicant is expected to have:

1. A serious intention of aspiring to the missionary and celebate
vocation in the Society of the Divine Word.

2. The basic moral qualities and maturity of character indicate the
likelihood of a missionary vocation. These include: Generosity
of spirit, concern for others, emotional stability, ability to accept
responsibility and some evidence that the applicant knows what he
wants in life. A serious effort to check into the family background,
its Christian attitudes and the general atmosphere of the home --
all of which help predict the possibility of success in his choice-
are made by the Director of Admissions and his statf.

3. Normally good health, attested to ba a recent medical examination.

4. Psychological fitness, attested to by tests provided by the College.

5. Academic:

a) At least average, and preferably above average intelligence,
indicated by high school transcript, college entrance examina-
tion results and his rank in class.

b) All applicants to the freshman class must have graduated from
an approved secondary school with a minimum of 16 academic
units. Among these 16 units the following are prescribed:

English 4
Social Science 1

Natural Science 1

Mathematics 2

The remaining units are to be offered from other acceptable
high school subjects.



c) Applicants who have not completed the above requirements
will have to supply the deficiencies within three semesters.
after their entrance into the College, unless given a special
extension by the Faculty Council on the recommendation of
the Committee on Academic Affairs.

302. Admission of students to the College is the competency of the
Committee on Admissions.

320 Classification of Admitted Students

321. Regular Student is one who is qualified for admission to the College
and enrolls with the intention of obtaining a degree.

322. Special Student is one who is qualified for admission to the College
and enrolls without the intention of obtaining a degree.

323. Full-time and Part-time Student - A regular student and a special
student may be either a full-time or a part-time student. In order
to qualify as a full-time student, the minimum load a student must
carry is twelve (12) credit hours per semester; this may at the same
time be chosen as his semester load. However, a student will have
to average sixteen (16) credit hours per semester if he wishes to
graduate in four years.

324. Full-time students are further classified at the beginning of each
academic year according to the following schedule of college
credits earned:

Freshmen - 0 - 31 credits
Sophomore - 32 - 63 credits
Junior - 64 - 95 credits
Senior - 96 credits

325. Transfer credits are computed towards classification only if they
fulfill requirements towards graduation.



330 Placement

331. Transfer Students

1. A student transferring from another college or seminary will be
admitted to the Divine Word College provided he meets the general
admission requirements. .Among these are good moral character,
sufficient talent, freedom fiom organic and other defects which
would make him unsuitable for performing his future duties.

2. An official transcript of credits earned by a transfer student must
be forwarded by the high school and/or colleges in question.

3. Credits earned at another college must be accepted by the depart-
ment concerned if they are to be applied towards fulfilling degree
requirements. Any general education credits fulfilling graduation
requirements, to be accepted, must be approved by the Committee
on Academic Affairs. Whatever courses are accepted will be
computed towards a student's quality point average.

4. A mark of "D" is not transferable.

332. Advanced Placement Program

1. Any student who had done college work at high school level may
obtain college credits for such work if the results of the Advanced
Placement Testin the subject warrant it. This test is to be taken
at the close of his senior year in high school and the results for-
warded from the testing service directly to the College.

2. If the student scores 5 or 4 in the subject in the Advanced Place-
ment Test, he will automatically receive college credit for his
advanced high school work. Three or four credits will be given for
each semester of high school work, as determined by the depart-
ment concerned.

3. If the student scores 3 or 2, the papers will be referred to the
Committee on Academic Affiars for consideration. Such consider-
ation may result in the granting of credit in the case of a score of
3, or for advanced placement without credit, or for neither, as the
Committee may determine.

4. If a student receives a "D" or an "F" in an Advanced Placement
Test given by the College, there will be no credit given.



334. Proficiency Examination

Students wishing to obtain credit and advanced standing on the basis
of work done outside of a course of instruction at the College may do
so by successfully passing an appropriate special examination in the
subject as may be prescribed by the department concerned. Depart-
mental standards and procedure:; for such examinations must be
approved by the Committee on Academic Affairs, which will be guided
in its decision by th fact that standard examinations prepared by
recognized testing agencies are available in some fields, e.g. the
CLEP exams. Where such tests are available, it is expected that they
will be used, if appropriate.

340 Orientation

341. The orientation to college studies is to be carried out most carefully
in the first semester of the first year, and again, in whatever addi-
tional detail is necessary, at the beginning of any new course. The
following policies in this regard are highly recommended.

1. Several introductory lectures concise and practical, given by the
Academic Dean or by another member of the facu lty in his stead,
are to be held early in the first semester of the first year, to ex-
plain the basic features of the college curriculum, especially the
requirements of the degree programs , as outlined above in this
handbook, and the working of the acuity Council with its startling
committees, and any other matters that will serve for the proper
orientation of new students.

2. A special introductory tour of the library is to be arranged for
freshmen groups of manageable size, by the College Counselor with
the cooperation of the chief librarian. In addition, the members of
the faculty are greatly encouraged to take small groups of students
to the library at the beginning of new courses, to show them the
sections of the library where the best sources and tools of research
for that particular field of study are to be found.

2u



350 Graduation Policies

351. General Requirements of a Degree

The candidate must have successfully completed the following
courses and number of credit hours to be eligible for a degree:

1. General Education

Basic Program

1. Theology 12 hours
2. Philosophy 6 hours
3. English Composition 6 hours
4. Speech 3 hours
5. History (Western) 6 hours

TOTAL 33 hours

Division Distribution

I Division Philosophy and Theology 12 hours
II Division - Literature and Fine Arts 12 hours

III Division - Social Sciences 12 hours
IV Division Mathematics and Science 12 hours

TOTAL 36 hours

(The Division of one's Major is to be dropped.)

2. Major

a) A student must apply for admission to the department of
his field of concentration no later than the end of
sophomore year. The application forms may be obtained
from the office of the Academic Dean.

b) The candidate must complete a major field of study and
merit a 2.00 quality point average in his field of con-
centration. At least thirty credit hours are required for
a degree, or 24 hours and a thesis, unless a particular
department stipulates otherwise.

c) The candidate must complete all requirements specified in
the College catalogue for the degree he requests from the
College. Only those requirements must be fulfilled,
however, which were in force at the time the student was
admitted as a candidate to the department.

27



d) Thesis

1. Candidates may, with the approval of the chairman of
the department and the Academic Dean, elect to write a
thesis. This permission is granted only to students who
have given evidence of superior scholastic ability,
having obtained at least a 3.5 cumulative average at the
end of their junior year.

2. The thesis is to be read by a thesis committee of two,
appointed by the department concerned.

3. Final approval of a thesis is not to be later than May 1st
of any scholastic year. The approved thesis must be in
the Academic Dean's office no later than that date.

3. Minor - Cross-Cultural Studies

A cross-cultural minor is required of all students, consisting of
the following courses:

Soci. 133 - Introduction to Cultural Anthropology 3 hours
Soci. 138 - Applied (Missiological) Cultural

Anthropology 2 hours
Soci. 271 - Missiology 2 hours.
Soci. 470 - Cultural Area Study 4 hours

Elective (Cross-Cultural) 2 or 3 hours
Modern Foreign Language or

Linguistics
TOTAL

4. 128 credit hours are required for graduation

6 or 5 hours

19 hours

5. The candidate must have a general scholastic quality point
average of 2.00 or better, for all college work attempted,
whether passed or failed.

6. Residence - The candidate must spend at least the last thirty
credit hours of instruction in residence at the College.

2 6



360 Awarding of Degrees

361. Awarding of degrees is done by the Faculty Council, upon the recom-
mendation of the department of the field of concentration and the
Committee on Academic Affairs.

362. Announcement of degree awards shall be made by the President at the
Academic Convocation at the end of the school year.

363. Diplomas bearing witness to the degrees awarded to each student shall
be drawn up by the Academic Dean and distributed by the President at
the Convocation in which the degree awards are announced. Copies
of these diplomas shall be forwarded to the alumni upon request after
the payment of a stipulated fee.

364. Graduation Honors

A candidate eligible for the Bachelor's Degree may. receive a special
diploma marked "Summa Cum Laude," "Magna Cum Laude," or "Cum
Laude," under the following conditions:

1. Summa Cum Laude - If the quality point average for the four
years is 3.80 or above.

2. Magna Cum Laude - If the quality point average for the four
years is 3.50 or above.

3. Cum Laude - If the average is 3.20 or above.

9 (j



CHAPTER FOUR

ACADEMIC PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES

400 - General

420 The Learning Process and Traditional Means

440 - Grading

450 Withdrawals - Changes

460 Probation

480 Attendance

490 - Academic Records



CHAPTER FOUR

ACADEMIC PRACTICES AND PROCEDURES

400 General

401. Semester Plan - The academic calendar is divided into two
semesters, seventeen (17) weeks in length.

402. Class Periods are fifty (50) minutes in length.

403. Credit hours - A credit hour represents one class hour per week,
or two class hours of laboratory per week, for one semester.

404. Student Load

1. In order to qualify as a full-time student, the minimum load a
student must carry is twelve (12) credit hours per semester;
this may at the same time be chosen as his semester load.

2. To register for more than eighteen (18) credit hours a semester,
the approval of the student advisor is necessary. A student
may have recourse to the Committee on Academic Affairs in
case of differences with his advisor.

3. A registered audit is not to count towards a student's load.

405. Student Advisor

1. The Academic Advisor for a student who has chosen his field of
concentration will be either the head of the department in which
he is majoring, or one appointed by the head of the department.
Those who have not chosen their field of concentration will be
appointed an advisor by the Academic Dean.

2. A freshman in the second semester is permitted to choose his
own academic advisor from an approved list.

3. Degreed students, enrolled for Philosophy and Theology courses,
will be assigned an advisor by the Department of Philosophy and
Theology.

3 1

1



406. Registration

1. Towards the end of each semester, pre-registration is held for
the following semester. This does not complete The registration
procedure. A-verification must follow on the day of registration
itself, held at the beginning of each semester. The registration
is completed when a student's registration card, signed by his
advisor, is accepted by the Registrar.

2. Freshmen register for their first semester during their days of
orientation.

3. No registration is to be accepted by the Registrar's office without
the signature of the student's advisor. if the student and his
advisor cannot reach a satisfactory agreement among themselves,
the student may have recourse to the Committee on Academic
Affairs.

407. Quality Point Average - The academic standing at the end of any
semester is determined by the ratio of the total number of quality
points received to the total number of credit hours carried in that
semester. For instance, a student who has earned twenty-eight
quality points while carrying sixteen hours has a scholastic
standing of 1.75 (28/16).

408. Classification of Students

1. Full-time students are classified at the beginning of each
academic year according to the following schedule of
college credits earned:

Freshmen - 0 - 31 credits
Sophomore - 32 63 credits
Junior - 64 95 credits
Senior - 96 credits

2. Transfer credits are computed towards classification only
if they fulfill requirements towards graduation.

409. Dean's List of Honor Students - Full-time students whose
quality point averages are 3.5 or above in a given semester,
are eligible for citation for distinguished scholarship. The
Dean's list will be published at the end of each semester.
Anyone who has received an "I" or "F" is automatically dis-
qualified.

3G



420 The Learning Process and Traditional Means

421. The following are recognized means of furthering the learning process
which instructors are expected to incorporate into their courses:
oral reports and repetitions, written reports, semester papers, tests
and examination.

422. Semester papers are intended to give the students experience in func-
tional research, or exercise in the use of scholarly methods and tools
in a given branch, for the acquisition of skill in investigation, and
for a deepening of the students' personal knowledge of matters com-
monly known to those trained in the field. In this functional character
of its research, the semester paper differs from the seminar paper.
The semester paper is an assignment for which the student receives
full instructions in the first week:of the semester, with a topic as-
signed by the teacher or chosen with his approval, and with practical
suggestions as to materials and procedure.

423. Since some subjects do not lend themselves to semester papers as well
as others, it will not be obligatory to demand them in every subject,
Teachers, however, are encouraged to assign them, for the reasons
given in 412.

424. A final copy of the semester paper and all written reports, must be
drawn up according to the style and form of Turabian.

425. Examinations are the written or oral reviews made at the end of a sem-
ester or at the end of an entire course of study. Accordingly they are
called semester examinations and the final or comprehensive examin-
ations.

426. Semester examinations last a double period only for courses of two
credits or more.

427. Written Comprehensive Examinations are to be given at the completion
of courses in the major fields of concentration and shall be scheduled
for at least three hours. Oral comprehensive examinations may be
given in addition if a department so decides. The orals shall be
scheduled for a total duration of thirty minutes for each student, and
shall be conducted by three examiners .

428. Evaluating tests - In order to help evaluate our system of education,
the following standardized tests are to be given:

Three Area Tests -to the freshmen at their entrance into the College.
to the sophomores at the end of their second year.

Aptitude Test -to the seniors at the end of the academic year.

429. Mid-semester grades - At the time designated by the academic calen-
dar, mid-semester grades are to be submitted to the Registrar by each
teacher. The grades are to be based on the evaluative criteria indicated
in the Faculty Handbook under "The Grading System."

33



440 Grading

441. The Grading System

Grading is a measure of a student's mastery of a select body of know-
ledge contained in a specified course. This mastery involves these
elements:
1. Memory - Retention of certain items of information or data of

experience contained in the course.

2. Understanding - Insight into the meaning of these items of inform-
ation or date of experience. Included under this heading are:

a) Meaning of the thing in itself.
b) Its relationship with other things or date of experience.
c) Ability to apply this information or data of experiance to new

situations and problems.

3. Expression - Ability to express the knowledge assimilated.

In view of this concept of grading, the grade a student receives in a
course, A, B, C, D, or F is a symbol of the degree of mastery he has
made manifest to his instructor. It does not, nor can it, carry any
implication of his potential worth, i.e., what he could do. This is
readily seen from the two marks of the most realistic of all the grading
systems, viz., Satisfactory or Unsatisfactory. To whom is the work
satisfactory or unsatisfactory? To the instructor and through him to
the administration. The letters A, B, C, D, or F are simply more
detailed degrees of satisfactoriness or unsatisfactoriness.

442. In assigning a grade to a student, the instructor is like a judge in a
courtroom who examines carefully, honestly, and sincerely, all the
evidence that is involved in a case and makes his decision on the
basis of this evidence. In a similar way, the basis for the instructor's
judgment is all the evidence that has to do with growth in the mastery
of the course which the student offers him. Formal examinations arc
only a part of the evidence. Questions asked by the student, recita-
tions, semester papers, book reports, written and oral quizzes, the
students's participation in class discussions these and all other
kinds of evidence which shed light upon the student's development
in mastering a subject are pertinent and may legitimately be used by
the instructor in making his judgment.

, 4



443. The letter grades employed in this College with their numerical,
qualitative, and descriptive meanings, are as follows:

A == 100 93 - Outstanding Achievement
Four quality points per credit hour

A is the grade given to the student who manifests a special interest
in mastering the material of the course in question and demonstrates
comprehensive retention, precise understanding, fluent expression,
and skillful application of the knowledge imparted in the course.

B == 92 85 Good Achievement
Three quality points per credit hour

B is the grade given to the student who is above average without
being outstanding in manifesting retention, understanding, fluency
of expression, and skill in application of the knowledge imparted in
the course.

C == 84 77 - Fair Achievement
Two quality points per credit hour

C is the grade given to the student who is average in manifesting his
retention of the essentials of the knowledge imparted in the course,
together with fair understanding of them, ability to express them
intelligibly, and recognizable skill in applying them.

D == 76 - 70 - Sufficient Achievement
One quality point per credit hour

D is the grade given to the student who, in spite of deficient reten-
tion, understanding, expression, and skill in applying the knowledge
imparted in the course, nevertheless, manifests a degree of achieve-
ment at least minimally acceptable for promotion.

F == Below 70 - Insufficient Achievement
No quality points

F is the grade given to the student who has failed to manifest a
degree of achievement at least minimally acceptable, for passing.

I == Incomplete

A student who has failed to complete one or more of the requirements
or assignments of a course by the end of a semester and presents no
acceptable excuse will receive an F. If the excuse presented, how-
ever, is acceptable to the instructor concerned, the student will
receive an Incomplete. The missing work is to be made up within
two weeks after the end of the semester, unless on account of miti-
gating circumstances the Academic Dean sets another time limit. If
the work is not completed within the time designated, the I auto-
matically becomes an F.



R.A. == Registered Auditor

R.A. is the symbol entered in place of a grade for students who
have audited a course for a semester.

W.P. == Authorized withdrawal from a course, while passing

W.F. == Authorized withdrawal from a course, while failing

450 Withdrawals Changes

451. Withdrawal - No course may be dropped without the approval of the
Academic Dean. If permission is given for withdrawal from a course,
a grade of W.P. will be given if the student was passing at the time,
or a W.F. if failing. F will be given for any course dropped without
authorized approval. Courses in which W.F. have been assigned are

mr.ti counted among attempted courses in computing the student's average
and rank in class .

452. Change of Registration - Course registration changes, including
changes from one section to another in the same course, shall be
mr le in accordance with the following regulations!

1. The student is to obtain a "Change of Registration" form from the
office of the Academic Dean, obtain approval of the change from
his academic advisor and all instructors involved, and return the
form with the appropriate signatures to the Dean's office. (Sample
of Change of Registration Form C at the end of this chapter.)

2. Final approval for the change will be made by the Committee on
Academic Affairs.

3. Such changes will not ordinarily be allowed after completion of
the first week of classes. Exceptions may be authorized at the
discretion of the Academic Dean.

3u



S
460 Probation

461. Failures

1 . Conditional Failure - If a term failure in a course is due a
failure in an examination, one re-examination within a month will
be allowed. If the student passes the examination, he receives a
D; otherwise, he receives no credit for the course, and an F is
entered on his permanent record.

2. Students who fail a course may retake it, either at this College or
during the summer at another accredited college. In the computation
of the quality point average, both the new grade and the failure
mark are to be included.

3. Any student with three failures at the end of any semester, after
the first semester of his freshman year, is to be dismissed, unless
because of extenuating circumstances the Faculty Council deter-
mines otherwise.

462. Academic Probation

1. Failufe to maintain the following minimum cumulative scholastic
average automatically places a student on academic probation:
1.7 for freshmen; 1.9 for sophomores; 2.0 for juniors and seniors.

2. A student on academic probation is to be given a written warning by
the Academic Dean as to his status together with a statement of
procedure. If he is under 18 years of age, his parents or guardians
are to be notified as regards to his probationary status.

3. A student shall not take more than 16 credit hours during
semesters in which he is on academic probation. The student
may appeal to the Committee on Academic Affairs to take more
than 16 hours.

4. A student's academic advisor may recommend that a student
take less than 16 credit hours during the semester(s) of
academic probation. The advisor has the right to refuse to
sign the student's registration form should the student choose
not to follow his advisor's counsel. The student may appeal
his advisor's decision to the Committee on Academic Affairs.

5. A student on academic probation for two consecutive semesters
shall not re-register at the end of that second semester unless,
in the mind of the Committee on Student Activities and Welfare,
there is evidence of sufficient vocational and academic growth
to except the student from this regulation.

37



6. Procedure: Ordinarily, in the case of a student on academic
probation for the second consecutive semester, the Committee
on Student Activities and Welfare shall meet within three
weeks after the beginning of that second semester on proba-
tion to set the conditions under which the student may be
allowed to register for the following semester. This same
procedure shall be used for the successive semesters,
should a student be allowed to continue at the college beyond
his second semester of academic probation.

463. Disciplinary Probation

1 . If, in the judgment of the Committee on Student Activities and Wel-
fare, a student has been acting in a manner that is judged to be
harmful to himself, to others or to college property, he shall be
given a written warning that he will be dismissed if he continues to
act in this fashion. Copies of this warning should be given to the
student's moderator and also sent to the parents or guardians of the
students under 18 years of age.

2. If, after a warning, a student continues to act in a manner that is
harmful to himself, to others or to the college, procedures toward
dismissal can be initiated by any member of the staff through the
Dean of Students by giving his reasons for dismissal in writing
both to the student and the Dean of Students.

3. If the activities are of a serious nature, the Dean of Students may
initiate procedures for dismissal immediately without probationary
procedure in the manner described above.

4. At the end of four academic months his status is to be reviewed by
the S.A.W. Committee for possible removal from probationary status.

464. Vocational Probation

1 . If, in the judgment of the Committee on Student Activities and Wel-
fare, a student is not satisfactorily pursuing the religious missionary
goals of Divine Word Seminary College, he shall be given a written
warning that unless he improves, further registration at the College
will be refused.

2. If, after a reasonable period of probation (i.e., from two to four
months), a student is still not satisfactorily pursuing the religious
missionary goals of the Divine Word Seminary College, action may
be initated by any member of the staff toward possible refusal of
further registration by giving his reasons in writing both to the
student and the Committee on Student Activities and Welfare.

3. At the end of four academic months his status is to be reviewed by
the Committee on Student Activities and Welfare for possible
removal from probationary status.

38



465. Procedure for Dismissal or Refusal of Further Registration

1. The Chairman of the Committee shall call a meeting of the Com-
mittee on Student Activities and Welfare whenever a formal petition
has been presented to them as described aboye, or when in his
judgment such a meeting is necessary.

2. The student concerned is to be given a right to a hearing before the
Committee; any faculty member may be present in an advisory
capacity upon request of the student.

3. After the hearing in executive session, the members of the Com-
mittee by secret majority vote decide whether the student is to be
dismissed or not.

4. The results of the voting is to be communicated verbally and in
writing to the student in question. A summary of the decision is to
be given in writing to the President.

5. The student has the right of appeal to the President.

466. Scholastic Dishonesty - Students who are found using dishonest means
during the tests and examinations are to receive a failing mark in those
particular tests or examinations. Cheating during a final examination'
will mean a failure for the course. Any student using dishonest means
is subject to dismissal.



480 Attendance

481. Class Attendance

1. Students are required to attend every session of the courses in
which they are registered, unless they enjoy the privilege of op-
tional class attendance. Whether the reason for requesting absence
from the College is at the same time sufficient reason for absenting
oneself from class belongs to the competence of the Academic Dean.
Instructors are not authorized to excuse students from class.

2. The absence of any student 'as well as the reason for the absence
is to be reported to the instructor of the course by the class mr.)nitor
before each session.

3. A student who has been absent from a class is to present his excuse
to the teacher from whose class he has been absent at his next
attendance.

4. In case of absence, the student is responsible for class work and
assignments missed. Whether a test, or tests, given in the course
of the semester can be made up is left to the judgment of the in-
structor.

5. Absence from class, with acceptable excuse, that totals one-third
the length of the course will mean loss of credits, unless some
arrangement can be made to make up the work to the mutual Pgree-
ment of the Academic Dean and the instructor concerned.

6. If a student without an acceptable excuse misses more classes than
the course has credit hours, he fails the course. (Refer to '1' above.)

7. An unexcused absence occurring during the 24 hours preceding or
following a vacation or holiday is computed as three absences.

48? . Privilege of Optional Attendance - All seniors and juniors with a 3.0
Quality Point Average and all sophomores and freshmen on the Dean's
List may be granted, at the discretion of the individual instructor, the
privilege of optional class attendance. The purpose of this privilege
is to provide qualified students with the opportunity of a,:quiring a
more thorough knowledge of a subject through independent study under
scholarly direction.

1. The privilege may be revoked by any individual instructor for his
course if he feels the student could gain more by class attendance.

2. The student must be present to take all announced tests and is
held responsible for all class materials.

3. An individual instructor may require ;--.ttendance for special exercises,
e.g., a basic lecture which he feels all studt....Its should attend.

40



483. Auditing of classes is to be governed by the following policies

1. The approval of the instructor of the course, of the academic
advisor, and of the Academic Dean must be obtained.

2. Although the auditor is not obligated to observe the same attend-
ande regulations as students taking the course for credit, never-
theless, any deviation from the regular order of attendance must
meet with approval of the instructor.

490 Academic Records

491. Students grade reports are to be issued at the end of each semester
and are to contain the following items: course number, course des-
cription, credit hours, grade, and quality points.

492. Freshman grade reports of freshmen below 18 years of age, are to be
sent directly to the parents from the office of the Registrar. A dupli-
cate copy is also to be given to the student.

493. Transcripts

1. The transcript form at the end of this chapter is the form of aca-
demic record to be used by the Registrar. The academic record
is to be brought up to date at the close of each semester.

2. The academic record is to be kept in the office of the Registrar.
A copy is to be given to the Dean of Students.

3. A transcript is to be forwarded to the Divine Word Novitiate at the
time of the graduation of the student.

4. Each student is entitled to one complete transcript of his academic
record. A fee of one dollar is charged for each subsequent copy.
A student whose account has not been paid in full as originally
contracted is not eligible for a transcript- Honorable dismissal
will be granted only to students in good standing.



CHANGE OF REGISTRATION *

1. I desire to withdraw from

2. I desire to register for

Class Date

FORM C

(Course Number and Title)

(Course Number and Title)
3. I desire to change the hours of my schedule as follows:

will tr=1
4. This change ,, affect the remainder of my schedule.

will not Li

Reasons for change:

Approved:

Approved:

Approved:

(Signature of Instructor of Course from which I am withdrawing)

(Signature of Instructor of Course for which I am registering)

(Actvis or)

* 1) Fill out and obtain the proper signatures, then return form to the office of the Academic
Dean for Committee approval.

2) If statement No. 4 demands other changes of schedule., then a separate form must be fille
out for each additional change.

Approved:

jected:

(Do not write below this line.)

(Chairman of Committee on Academic Affairs)



N
am

D
IV

IN
E

C
O

LL
E

G
E

A
ca

de
m

ic
 R

ec
or

d
F.

PV
T

H
, I

O
W

A

I)
at

2 
et

-B
ir

th

Pa
re

nt
 o

r 
G

ua
rd

ia
n

A
es

s

Pl
ac

e
E

nt
er

ed
 f

ro
m

E
nt

er
ed

G
ra

du
at

ed

W
ith

dr
ew

R
em

ar
ks

D
eg

re
e

E
nt

ra
nc

e 
U

ni
ts

:

E
ng

lis
h

L
at

in
A

lg
ch

ra
 I

G
ut

. S
ci

en
ce

1-
liA

or
y

Sp
ee

ch
G

re
ek

A
lg

eb
ra

 I
I

B
io

lo
gy

C
iv

ic
s

Fr
en

ch
G

cc
itn

er
n

C
he

m
is

tr
y

So
do

gy

G
t1

11
1.

11
1

T
ri

go
no

m
et

ry
Ph

yi
cs

Sp
an

is
h

C
al

cu
lu

s

A
na

ly
tic

 G
co

.

T
ot

al

C
O

U
R

SE
D

E
SC

R
IP

T
IV

E
 T

IT
L

E
G

ra
de

Se
in

H
rs

.
Q

ua
l.

Pt
s.

C
O

U
R

SE
D

E
SC

R
IP

T
IV

E
 T

IT
L

E
G

ra
de

Se
m

.
H

rs
.

Q
ua

l.
Pt

s.

G
R

A
D

IN
G

:

A
 (

10
0-

93
) 

4 
Q

ua
lit

y 
Po

in
ts

B
 (

 9
2-

85
) 

3 
Q

aa
lit

y 
Po

in
ts

C
 (

 8
4 

-7
'l)

 2
 Q

ua
lit

y 
Po

in
ts

D
 (

 7
6-

70
)

1 
Q

ua
lit

y 
Po

in
t

F 
B

el
ow

 7
0 

N
o 

Q
ua

lit
y 

Po
in

ts
FI

 F
ai

lu
re

 b
ec

au
se

 I
nc

om
pl

et
e

R
A

 R
eg

is
te

re
d 

A
ud

ito
r

W
P 

W
ith

dr
aw

al
 P

as
si

ng

L
en

gt
h 

of
 S

em
es

te
r:

 1
7 

w
ee

ks
; o

f 
le

ct
ur

e:
 5

0 
m

in
ut

es

C
re

di
ts

 R
eq

ui
re

d:
 1

20
 c

re
di

ts
 e

ar
ne

d:

Q
ua

lit
y 

Po
in

t A
ve

ra
ge

:

N
um

be
r 

in
 C

la
ss

:

R
an

k:

A
ca

de
m

ic
 D

ea
n

D
at

e



CHAPTER FIVE

THE CURRICULUM

500 General Education

510 - Basic Program

520 - Division Distribution

530 - Majors

540 - Minor

560 - Curriculum Changes

570 - Program of Studies



CHAPTER FIVE

THE CURRICULUM

500 General Education

510

501. Rationale

Accepting liberal education as those experiences which liberate
men from their provincialism and enables them to go forth as mature
human beings able to appropriate the rich resources of their own
and foreign cultures, the College has established the following
general education program for all its' students. In agreement with
the thinking of modern educators ,.the College has set up its' curric-
ulum so as to allow the student to write his own program with the
minimum amount of restrictions , thus allowing him to develop along
his specific talents and inclinations. However, aware of the danger
of over-specialization and the importance of coming in contact with
all sources of human knowledge, the General Education program of
the College has been divided into the Basic Program requirements
and Division Distribution areas .

Basic Program

511. Basic Requirements

The College feels that the following specific courses are basic for
every student in the attainment of the objectives of the College, and
therefore requires them of every student.

1. Theology

2. Philosophy

Theo. 151
Theo . 180
Theo. 264
Theo. 342

- Christian Living
- The Bible
- Revelation,God, Jesus
- Church and Sacraments

TOTAL

Phil. 105 -
Phil. 123
Phil. 220

3. English Comp. Eng. 111 -
Eng. 112 -

4t

Intro. to Philosophy
Formal Logic
Oriental Philosophy

TOTAL

English Composition I
English Composition II

TOTAL

3 hrs.
3 hrs.
3 hrs.
3 hrs.

12 hrs.

2 hrs.
2 hrs.
2 hrs.
6 hrs.

3 hrs.
3 hrs.
6 hrs.



4. Speech

5. History

Sph. 133 - Basic Speech I
Sph. 134 - Basic Speech II
Sph. 241 - Oral Interpretation

TOTAL

Hist. 201

Hist. 202

512. Basic Program Restrictions

1 hr.
1 hr.
1 hr.
3 hrs.

- European Civilization
1500 to 1815 3 hrs.

- European Civilization
Since 1815 3 hrs.

TOTAL 6 hrs.

Courses of the Basic Program may not be used to fulfill the require-
ments of the Division Distribution or of the Cross-Cultural Minor.
They may be used, however, to fulfill the requirements of a major
degree program depending upon the decision of the department
concerned.

4 6



520 Division Distribution

521. Rationale

In the general move away from the rigid traditional method of a total
structured curriculum towards a more individualizing program where a
student is permitted to select his own courses on the basis of personal
interest or goals , care must be taken not to lose sight of the necessity
of a certain structure so that the objectives of the College are attained.
This certain structure is also necessary to guard against an accumu-
lation of isolated and unrelated knowledae on the one hand, and a
narrow and one-sided specialization in a topic of one's choice on the
other hand. To assure then, a proper rounded-out education of the
total man, the College requires that a student choose 12 hours of
courses, at a minimum, from each of the four sources (Divisions) of
knowledge.

522. Division Distribution

The following are the four sources or divisions of all knowledge, to-
gether with the rationale for their being included in the curriculum of
this College.

Divisions Areas

I DIVISION Philosophy and
Theology

II DIVISION Language, Litera-
ture & Fine Arts

III DIVISION Social Sciences

IV DIVISION - Mathematics
and Science

4 7

Rationale

Man's Quest for the Ultimate
Man seeks the ultimate reasons
for being and that of all races
through reason and revelation.

Man's Creativity
Man seeks through an explora-
tion and exercise of the arts, to
develop an appreciation of God's
creative power expressed in
human works of art of all races,
and thus also awaken one's own
creative potential.

Man's Social Relations
Man seeks an understanding of
man's relationship with other men
and races as means to his ultimate
goal.

Man's Natural Environment
Man pursues man's understanding
of the natural world through em-
pirical inquiry, thus delving into
the depth of the Wisdom and Power
of God as expressed in his universe
for the benefit of all mankind.



I)

O

523. Division Distribution Requirements

1. Every student is required to take twelve hours in each Division
as a minimum. The Division within which his major program falls
is automatically excluded. This leaves each student with but
three divisional requirements.

2. Any course offered in the catalogue within the Division area may
be used to fulfill the Division requirements. The general tradi-
tional rule, that no single course can fulfill more than one require-
ment, is also valid here. As an exception, however, a department
may accept a course towards a major program that is already ful-
filling another requirement.

524. Structure - In order to give the student an opportunity to individ-
ualize his program, the Division Distribution of courses should not
be structured anymore than absolutely necessary. Clerical students,
however, are required to fulfill the academic entrance requirements
of their prospective major seminary.

530 Majors

531. Declaration of Major - No later than the end of the sophomore
year, each student must choose a field of concentration, which or-
dinarily consists of a group of eight or more courses in a single de-
partment of instruction, as indicated in the catalogue under the
various departmental requirements. In making this selection the
student must consult his advisor and submit his application to the
department concerned. The application may be refused if the student
has not shown sufficient prothise in that particular subject. Students
are held to the requirements for the major in force at the time of their
selection. If, after this selection they change their major , they will
be held to the requirements for the major in force at the time of the
new selection. A change in the major requires the written consent of
the Committee on Academic Affairs. (Samples of Application for
Admission to a Major Department Form A, and, Change of Major
Form CM, may be found at the end of this chapter.)

532. Fields of Concentration - Degrees may be obtained in four fields
of concentration: English, Mathematics and Science, Philosophy,
Sociology. The specific requirements for the degrees will be found
stated in the current catalogue.

48



540 Minor Cross-Cultural Studies

541. Rationale An obligatory minor in Cross-Cultural Studies is
required of every student to basic cross-cultural knowledge that
will;

1. help him understand and appreciate the nature, organization,
and dynamics of culture;

2. make him open and more sensitive to human psychological,
sociological, and cultural variability;

3. introduce him to the practical missi.ological principle of "Unity
in Diversity," a principle that should be understood well enough
to give the student a cross-cultural awareness of his further
learning experiences, o.g., in Moral Theology, Liturgy,
Homiletics, and practical pastoral work.

542. Courses for Cross-Cultural Studies

Soci. 133 - Introduction to Cultural Anthropology
Soci. 138 Applied (Missiological) Anthropology
Soci. 271 Missiology
Soci. 470 Area Study
Cross-Cultural Elective
Modern Foreign Language or Linguistics

- 3 hrs.
- 2 hrs.
- 3 hrs.
- 4 hrs.
- 2/3 hrs
- 6/5 ;Ifs.

543. Cross-Cultural. Elective The student must choose one elective
from courses achieving one or more of the objectives of the Cross-
Cultural Studies Minor. The decision as to which courses fulfill
this requirement is left to the Department of Social Sciences.

544. Modern Foreicin Language

1. Students who have no modern foreign language or only one year
of it must take six hours of either French, German, or Spanish.

2. Students who have had two or more years of a modern foreign
language may choose either to continue in that language or
take five hours of Linguistics.

3. Students whose basic language is other than English may take
six hours of English language (preferably TEFL) in the place of
French, German, or Spanish.

4. The objectives of the Modern F,lementary Foreign Language
courses are:

a) Learning experience in taking another language of another
culture,

b) Reading knowledge.



545. Linguistics Those who have completed their modern foreign
language requirement in high school and choose to take Linguistics
instead of further studies in their foreign language, are to take the
following courses:

Ling. 210 Linguistics Across Cultures -
Ling. 220 - Applied Linguistics in the Service of

the Church and Mankind .

- 3 lars.

2 hrs.

546. Department Responsibility The Department of Social Sciences
is responsible for the development and structure of the Cross-
Cultural Studies Minor.



560 Curriculum _.hinges

561. Process of Curriculum Changes

1 Curriculum changes :may be initiated by the following groups, as
indicated under their rights and duties in their respective section
of the Faculty Handbook;

a) Faculty Council
b) Committee on Academic Affairs
c) Individual Departments

2 Before becoming effective, any essential changes of the curric-
ulum must be approved by the following groups;

a) Committee on Academic Affairs
b) Faculty Council

3 A department may, however, introduce or drop a course within
its major program without further approval.

562. Review of Course Offerings - In order to avoid an undesirable pro-
liferation of courses, as well as to periodically cull others no longer
justified, not to mention the possible addition of courses or a total
revision of a program due to the changing circumstances of the times,
each department chairman within his department is to make asystem.-
atic review of its course offerings several months before the issuance
of each new catalogue. With the same objective in view, the Com-
mittee on Academic Affairs is to make a similar review.

563. Key_to Course Numbers The following procedure will be followed
in all departments in establishing course numbers:

0 - 99 - Remedial or introductory work, conferring no credits
100 - 199 Freshman Courses
200 299 Sophomore Courses
300 - 399 Junior Courses
400 499 Senior Courses

The first digit indicates the year in which the course is normally
taken. The second digit indicates the division of topics within a
department. The third digit indicates a further breakdown within a
division, e.g.;

Eng. 2-- Sophomore Course
F,tig. 24- English Literature
Eng . 242 English Literature -- Romantic Period

Roman numerals after the course description would indicate the
number in sequence of courses the particular subject was broken
down into, such as Calculus I, II,



57
Pr

og
ra

m
 o

f 
St

ud
ie

s
PR

O
G

R
A

M
O

FO
U

D
IE

S

N
am

e
M

aj
or

D
at

e

B
as

ic
 P

ro
gr

am
 (

33
)

D
iv

is
io

n 
D

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n 

(3
6)

M
aj

or
 (

)
C

ro
ss

-C
ul

tu
ra

l
M

in
or

 (
18

/1
9)

E
le

ct
iv

es
 (

Ph
il.

 (
6)

T
he

o.
 (

12
) 

Sp
ee

ch
(3

)

Ph
il.

10
5

Ph
il.

12
3

Ph
il.

22
0

C
om

p.
 (

6)

E
ng

.
11

1

E
ng

.
11

2

T
he

o.
15

1

T
he

o.
18

0

T
he

e.
26

4

T
he

o.
34

2

Sp
h.

13
3

Sp
h.

13
4

Sp
h.

24
1

H
is

t.W
.(

6)

H
is

t.
20

1

H
is

t.
20

2

G
i t

I
I
I

I
I
I

(1
2)

(1
2)

(1
2)

(1
2)

Fo
r.

L
an

g.
(3

)

L
in

g.
21

0
(3

)

So
ci

.
13

3
(3

)

Fo
r.

L
in

g.
So

ci
.

L
an

g.
22

0
13

8
(3

)
(2

)
(2

)

So
ci

.
So

ci
.

E
le

ct
.

27
1

47
0

(2
/3

)
(2

)
(4

)

St
ud

en
ts

 a
re

 u
rg

ed
 to

 w
or

k 
ou

t t
he

ir
 o

w
n 

pr
og

ra
m

 w
ith

 th
e

he
lp

 o
f 

th
ei

r 
A

ca
de

m
ic

 A
dv

is
or

. B
y

re
co

rd
in

g 
th

e 
co

ur
se

s 
th

at
 y

ou
 p

la
n 

on
 ta

ki
ng

 in
 th

e 
ap

pr
op

ri
at

e 
sq

ua
re

s
an

d 
cr

os
si

ng
 th

em
 o

ut
 a

s
ea

ch
 c

ou
rs

e.
 is

 s
uc

ce
ss

fu
lly

 c
om

pl
et

ed
, a

 s
tu

de
nt

 w
ill

 b
e 

ab
le

 to
 b

et
te

r 
ev

al
ua

te
 h

is
 p

ro
gr

es
s

an
d

be
 c

on
sc

io
us

 o
f 

w
ha

t l
ie

s 
ah

ea
d.

 B
e 

su
re

 to
 u

p 
-d

at
e 

th
is

 p
ro

gr
am

 a
t t

he
 ti

m
e

of
 r

eg
is

tr
at

io
n.



Form A

DIVINE WORD COLLEGE

APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO A MAJOR DEPARTMENT **

A. I, , hereby request admission as a major

in the Department of

Date Signed

Class Cumulative Quality Point Average

B . FORM FOR APPROVAL: To be signed. and filed in the office of the Academic Dean .

The Department of at a departmental meeting held on
approved the request of the above named student for

admission as a major on the condition that the applicant continues to meet the

requirements of the department.

Remarks

Notification of admission sent to the above named student on

Signed
Chairman

C. FORM FOR REJECTION: To be signed and filed in the office of the Academic Dean.

The Department of at a departmental meeting held on
rejected the request of the above named student for

admission as a major for the following reasons:

Notification of rejection sent to the above named student on

* *

Signed
Chairman

Three copies with Section A arc to be filled out by the student and presented
to the Academic Dean. The student will be notified if accepted or rejected
by the Department.

53



Form CM
Change of Major **

I, , request permission tc change my

major from to that of

The reasons for the change are the following:

Class Cumulative Q. P. Date

Signed
Student

B. Department Release (To be signed by the Chairman of the Department

in which the student has been majoring.)

I have been approached by the above named student regarding a change in

his field of concentration and concur in the same.

Signed
Chairman of the Deptmcnt

C. F O R, M FOR A PPR OVA L: To be signed and filed in the office of the

cademic Dean.

The Department of at a departmental meeting held

on approved the request of the above named student

for admission as a major on the condition that the applicant continue to meet

the requirements of the department.

R en-larks

:Notification of admission sent to the above named student on

Signed
Chairman

Three copies with section A and B are to he filled out and presented to the
Academic Dean by the student. The student will be notified if accepted or
rejected by the Department. 5 4



CHAPTER SIX

MODES OF INSTRUCTION AND EXTRA-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES

600 - Modes of Instruction

620 Enrollment at Other Colleges

630 Apostolic Activities

640 - Symposiums and Workshops

J5"'



CHAPTER SIX

MODES OF INSTRUCTION AND EXTRA-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES

601 Modes of Instruction

601. Seminars, properly so-called, are offered to a small number of students,
centered upon the scholarly investigation of particular themes in an
area in which these students already have -a general background, with
a view to a deeper understanding of the basic sources, tools of research,
and methods of reporting in that area of study. Such understanding is
to be achieved chiefly through the supervised preparation of a seminar
Paper and discussions of problems pertinent to the topics of the course.

602. Lecture series extend instruction beyond the curriculum by the usual
methods of lecture and discussion without, however, requiring assign-
ments, repetitions, and examinations. They confer no credits.

603. Study clubs are small groups of students who meet at scheduled times,
under the chairmanship of a member of the faculty or of a student
moderator, to share the results of each one's study in a well-defined
area, without recourse to formal methods of research and without the
production of a formal report. They confer no credit.

604. Correspondence courses are studies carried on by individual students
through systematiccorrespondence with other educational institutions
and the taking of required examinations . Whether the credits obtained
are to be recognized by this Collegeewill depend in each individual
case on the decision of the Committee on Academic Affairs.

605. Telecourses consist of courses in which instruction is provided by an
, outside instructor by means of television or telephone. The acceptance

of the work for credit would require direction of a member of the faculty,
proof of achievement by examination or other accepted means, as well
as the approval of the Committee on Academic Affairs.

606 Independent studies are courses carried on privately by individual
students under the guidance of a member of the faculty, with a mutually
agreed upon area of study, with guidance interviews of suitable fre-
quency, and with a written or an oral examination as evidence of solid
achievement. Such studies may be undertaken only by students who
have a 3.5 quality point average and have received prior approval of
th? Committee on Academic Affairs .

607. Field trips are educational excursions beyond the college campus ,
planned and conducted as a supplement to their teaching activities,
by members of the faculty, with the approval of the President and the
department chariman. In addition, if a field trip is to be a compulsory
requirement, this, too must be approved by the department chairman.



608. Ordinarily , only six credits will be allowed in a field of concentration
for correspondence courses, telecourses and other forms of independent
study, providing the department chairman approves. Outsic le the field
of concentration, no limit is established for the number of credits that
can be earned in this way, provided the courses are in harmony with
the student's academic program.

620 Enrollment in Other Colleges

621. Policies Regarding Divine Word College Students at Other Colleges

The following are overall general policies or guidelines for all those
who are admitted as students at Divine Word College and who wish
to attend any of the other colleges:

1. Only courses actually unavailable at DWC may be taken elsewhere.

2. The student attending any of the other colleges must fully partici-
pate in the DWC spiritual formation program, with any modifications
or adjustments in this regard requiring the express approval of the
Dean of Students.

622. Students Who Are Taking Their Degree at Divine Word College

Students who are taking their degree at DWC may, under certain cir-
cumstances , take courses outside DIArC. Such arrangements are
subject to the following guidelines:

1. They must have prior permission of both the Academic Dean in
regard to the academic matters, and of the Dean of Students in
regard to the formation program.

2. Credits earned at another college must be accepted by the depart-
ment concerned, if they are to be, applied towards fulfilling degree
requirements. Any general education credits fulfilling graduation
requirements to be accepted, must be approved by the Committee
on Academic Affairs. Whatever courses are accepted will be com-
puted towards the student's quality point average.

623. Students Who Are Not Taking Their Degree at Divine Word College

One who has been -dmitted as a student at DWC must have the prior
permission from the Admissions Committee to establish a program
leading to a degree outside of DWC and is subject to the following
guidelines:

57



1. The student will be given an academic- advisor at DWC appointed
by the Committee on Academic Affairs . This advisor has the same
functions in regard to courses the student takes at DWC as other
academic advisors at DWC.

2. For the seminarians, the academic advisor will normally be a
member of the Department of Philosophy and Theology, :approved by
the department. This is to inusre that the Student's philosophical
and theological background is equivalent to that expected of the
DWC seminarians.

3. Any expenses incurred in implementing an academic program is to
be defrayed by the student concerned as determined by the admin-
istration.

624. Students at DWC Who Are Not Seeking an Undergraduate Degree

1. Each student will be given an academic advisor at DWC.

2. The student is to take a load approved by his advisor.

3. Seminarians who already have a degree are to take as essential:
a) All the philosophy courses in the core curriculum.
b) The theology course: "Introduction to the New Testament" .

c) Preference in the other courses to be taken, should be given to
the Behavioral Science especially to Sociology, Anthropology,
and Psychology.

4. Arrangements for particular courses to be taken outside DWC follow
the procedure indicated above in No. 622.

5. Financial arrangements for such students are, in general, the same
as for full-time students at DWC.

625. Transfer Credits Credits earned at another collet ;.; must be accepted
by the department concerned if they are to be applied towards fulfilling
degree requirements . Any general education credits fulfilling gradua
tion requirements , to be accepted, must be approved by the Committee
on Academic Affairs. Whatever courses are accepted will be computed
towards a student's quality point average.



630 Aposi.olic Activities

631. Apostolic Activities The program of apostolic formation is not
optional to our seminary education; therefore, with the exception of
the tirst semester of the freshman year, we require that our students
take an active part, in one form or another, of he lay apostolate
throughout their years in the seminary unless e> .used by the Dean of
Students.

632. Practical Activities intended to apply and supplement the theoretical
training given in academic courses include religious instruction,
practice teaching, field trips, and academic programs, as well as
writing for publication, vocational interviewing, and amateur broad-
casting. The first of these activities are carried on according to the
following procedure.

640 Symposiums and Workshops

641. Symposiums and workshops are to be initiated and supervised by
the Committee on Academic Affairs.

642. The Thomas Megan Mission Symposium is to be held annually on
the anniversary of the death of Father Janssen, the founder of the
Society of the Divine Word.

643. The Workshop held during the first semester of the academic year is
to be in honor of the Holy Father, and is to be presented on a rotation
basis by the various departments on topics dealing with their specific
areas .



CHAPTER SEVEN

THE LIBRARY

700 - General

710 Services and Facilities

60



CHAPTER SEVEN

THE LIBRARY

700 General

701. The purpose of the library is to provide the study and reference
materials required for supplementing classroom instruction, to encour-
age students to develop good reading habits as a means of continuing
self-education, to provide religious guidance in their spiritual prep-
aration for the priesthood and brotherhood, and to stimulate and
develop their cultural interests. It shall- also serve members of the
faculty in their research and class preparation, and be of service to
all members of the institution in all their vocational and professional
needs, in particular by providing general and special material on the
mission countries in which our graduates serve.

702. Library Council There shall be a Library Council consisting of:
1. the Library Director, ex officio as Chairman
2, the Assistant Librarian
3. one member from each department appointed by the respective

department
4. one student representative appointed by the Student Council.

703. Book Selection

1. Faculty members , through their department chairmen will assist in
the selection of books . In order to maintain adequacy and balance
in the book collection, there must be collaboration and cooperation
between the Library Director arid faculty, as well as consistent and
intelligent effort on the part of each faculty member.

2. When a book suggested by a faculty member for the library arrives,
the library staff will inform the faculty member concerned about its
arrival and will also process it immediately so as to make it avail-
able to the faculty member as soon as possible.

3. Faculty members will also recommend from their fields, volumes to
be discarded or retired to the inactive stacks. The Library Director
should, at least every five years, cull volumes to be discarded or
retired from all other sections of the library.

704. Book Ordering

1. All library materials will be ordered by the Library Director. The
requests should be made on the forms provided by the library, and
as far as possible, bibliographical data should be supplied. All
forms must be signed by the respective department chairman.

2 At the end of the first semester the Library Director is to send to each
department chairman an account of his department's expenditures.
As the responsibility of the entire book selection process rests with
the Library Director, so too does the final approbation of all orders.

61



710 Services and Facilities

711. Faculty Loans Loan periods will be indefinite. One week before
the end of the first semester and one week. before the end of We second
semester on an announced date, all books and library materials of all
kind will be due. Any book needed may be recalled to the library after
two weeks use.

712. Periodicals Current periodicals are not to be circulated, but must
be used in the library. Back issues of unbound periodicals may be
borrowed for three days.

713. Records, Tapes, Filmstrips Records, tapes, and filmstrips may be
borrowed for class or private use according to prevailing library
practices.

714. Reserve Books - The purpose of the class reserve is to enable all
students of a class to fulfill a particular reading assignment.
mended reading that is not required should not be placed on reserve.
Books should be removed promptly from the reserve list when they are
no longer needed. When placing books on reserve, the faculty member
will make use of the forms provided at the charging desk. Twenty-four
hours notice is required. A list of the books on reserve for a class
should be given to the student by the instructor. A card file of all
books or materials on the reserve will be kept at the charging desk.

715. Interlibrary Loans Material needed and not available in the library
may be obtained through interlibrary loans. This service is adminis-
tered in accordance with the code of the Association of College and
Reference Libraries . It is an arrangement between libraries; books
are not sent directly to individuals but to the library, and the loan
period is for two or three weeks as specified by the lending library.
There may be a possibility of a renewal, but it must be requested
before the original loan has expired. All requests for interlibrary
loans should be typed.

6





A

Absence, Class
Academic Freedom, Faculty
Academic Practices
Academic. Probation
Academic Records
Admissions Policies
Advanced Placement
Advisor, Student
Apostolic Activities
Appointment of Faculty
Aptitude Test
Area Tests
Associations, Faculty
Attendance, Class
Attendance at Meetings
Audit
Awarding of Degrees

B

Basic Program
Basic Program Requirements
Basic Program Restrictions
Book Ordering
Book Selection

481,482
261

400-499
462

490-499
300-319

332
405
630

202,203
428
428
225

480-489
214
483
360

510-519
511
512
704
703

D

Dean's List
Degree Candidacy
Degree at DWC
Degree Outside DWC
Degree Requirements
Departments
Diplomas
Disciplinary Probation
Dishonesty
Dismis sal
Distinction, Graduation
Division Distribution

409
351.2

622
623
351
532
360
463
466

461.3,465
364

520-529
Duties, Instructional Faculty 211.

- E -

Elections, Faculty Council 120
Enrollment in Other Colleges 620
Evaluation of Faculty 240-259
Evaluating Tests
Examination for Credit
Examinations
Extra-Curricular Activities

F -

428
334

425-427
630

C Faculty 200-299
Faculty Duties 211

Changes, Faculty Handbook 110 Faculty Load cf. Admin. Manual
Change of Registration 452 Faculty Loans, Library Books 711

Cheating 466 Faculty Meetings 214

Class Periods 402 Faculty Member 201

Classification, Admitted Students 320 Failure 443,461.3
Classification of Students 408 Field Trips 607

CLEP 334 Fields of Concentration 532

Comprehensive Exams 427 Filmstrips 713

Conventions 225 Foreign Languages S44

Correspondence Courses 604 Freshman Grade Reports 492

Course Numbers 563 Full-time Faculty cf. Admin. Manual
Course, Retake 461.2 Full-time Student 323

Courses Outside 620
Credits for Graduation 351.4 - G
Credit Hour 403
Cross-Cultural Studies 540 General Education 500-S99

Curriculum 500-599 Grade Reports 491,492
Curriculum Changes 560 Grading System 440-449

Graduation Honors 364



Graduation Requirements
Growth, Faculty

- ;-1 -

Hiring, Faculty
Holidays
Holy Father Workshop
Honors, Graduation

I

Incomplete Course Work
Independent Studies
Intellectual Growth, Faculty
Interlibrary Loans
Interpretations, Faculty Hdbk.

K

Key to Course Numbers

L

Learning Processes
Leaves, Faculty
Lecture Series
Length of Class
Length of Semester
Library
Library Council
Linguistics
Load, Faculty
Load, Student

M

350
220-229

202,203
481.7

643
364

443
606
221
715
110

563

420-439
cf . Admin. Manual

602
402
401

700-799
702
545

cf . Admin Manual
404

Majors
Marking , Grades
Meetings
Members of Faculty
Membership in Associations
Methods of Teaching
Mid-Semester Grades
Minor
Mission Experience
Modern Foreign Language
Modes of Instruction

351.2,530
440-449

214
201
225

600-609
429

351.3,530
227
534

600-699

N

Non-Degree Students

0

Objectives, College
Optional Attendance
Oral Comprehensives
Ordering Books
Orientation.. Student
Other Colleges, Enrollment
Overload, Student

P

Papers, Semester
Part-time Faculty
Part-time Student
Pastoral Work
Periodicals
Placement
Policies of Admissions
Pope's Day
Pre--registration
Probation, Student
Procedure for Dismissal
Process of Curriculum Change
Productive Scholarship, Faculty
Professional Associations
Proficiency Exams
Program of Studies

=',22,624

100-102
482
427
704

340-349
620
404

422-424
cf. Admin. Manual

323
226
712

330-339
300-319

643
406

460-469
465
561
222
225
334
570

Quality Point Average
351.2,351.5,407,462

- R -

Rank of Students 320,408
Rationale, Cross-Cul.Minor 541
Rationale, Div. Distribution
Rationale, Gen. Education
Records, Student
Records, Use of
Recruitment of Faculty
Registration
Registration Changes

521
501
493
713

202,203
406
452



S

Regular Students 321
Reports, Grades 491,492
Requirements for Graduation 351
Reserve Books 714
Residence 351.6
Responsibilities, Faculty 210-219
Retake Course 461.2
Retake Exams 461

S -

Scholarship, Faculty 222,224
Scholastic Dishonesty 466
Secretarial Service 213
Semester 401
Semester Exams 426
Semester Papers 422,424
Seminars 60
Service, Faculty 223
Special Students 322,624
Student Advisor 405
Student Classification 320,408
Student Load 404
Study Clubs 603
Symposiums 640

T

Tapes, Use of 713
Teacher Evaluation 240-259
Teaching Load 212
Telecourses 605
Thesis 351.2
Thomas Megan Symposium 642
Transcripts 493
Transfer Credits 331,625
Transfer Students 331,625

- V -

Vacation, Student 481.7
Vocational Probation 464

W

Withdrawal from Courses 451,452
Workshops 640-649
Written Comprehensives 427

6 6



ADMINISTRATION MANUAL

DIVINE WORD COLLEGE

A COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS

6?

August 15, 1975

Epworth, Iowa 52045



FOREWORD

The first Faculty Handbook was issued by the Executive Committee
on Education in September 1964. It was intended only as a temporary
measure as it was expected that the College faculty would revise it
to suit the prevailing conditions. The first revision took place
during the academic year 1965-1966 and again in 1966-1967 in prep-
aration for candidacy in the North Central Accrediting Association.
The academic years 1969-1970 found the College preparing for
accreditation with the Faculty Handbook again being revised. This
was the last revision. Since that time the incidental changes or
additions made during each preceding academic year were inserted
and published before the new academic year.

After the accreditation in 1970 when emphasis was placed on the
position of the Chief Executive Officer and his authority, it was
decided to break down the existing handbook into the "Faculty Hand-
book" and the "Business Policies and Procedures Handbook". The
latter being under the control of the Board of Administration and the
Faculty Handbook being the responsibility of the Faculty Council.

Now some years later with the line of authority in sharper focus,
it was found that the two handbooks needed not only an up-dating
but also a more definite statement of areas of competence. It is
hoped that in these revisions the ambiguities and contradictions
that were too apparent in the former editions have been resolved.
We trust that these revised handbooks, the "Faculty Handbook" and
the "Administration Manual" ,will be a helpful source of information
to all staff members and will also serve as a means of orientation
for all new members as to the existing policies of our College.

Oresi ,ent
August 15, 1975



CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE

GENERAL POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES 100

CHAPTER TWO

GOVERNANCE 200

CHAPTER THREE

THE FACULTY 300

CHAPTER FOUR

THE LIBRARY 400

CHAPTER FIVE

STUDENT FINANCES 500

CHAPTER SIX

STUDENT FACILITIES AND SERVICES 600

6 j



CHAPTER ONE

GENERAL POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES

100 - Objectives

110 - Changes and Interpretations



CHAPTER ONE

ENERAL POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES

100 The Divine Word College is a corporation established in the state of
Iowa as a non-profit charitable educational institution. It is an integral
part of the training program of the Society of the Divine Word in its
world-wide mission of education and work for the welfare of mankind.

101. The General Mission of the College:

Divine Word College is a sub-unit of the Society of the Divine Word
and, as such, derives its General Mission from a balance of the
requirements of its role in the parent organization and the professional
requirements of its role as an institution of higher learning.

The Society seeks to place liberally educated, emotionally integrated
members who are themselves totally committed to a life formed after
Jesus Christ into other cultures to participate there in the establish-
ment of Christian Community.

The charge from the Society to the College is to establish an educa-
tional program designed to provide experiences by which, at their
level, candidates for membership in the Society may be expected to
develop the qualifications necessary to carry out their role in the
societal Mission.

102. The Objectives of the College:

Pursuant to this General Mission, the College undertakes:

1. The Establishment of a Liberal Arts Program.

The College, as required by the diversified activities of the
Society, seeks to promote the harmonious development of the
physical, psychosocial, intellectual, and value endowments
of the students as maturing persons. The Liberal Arts Program
is designed to guide the students in the acquisition of information,
attitudes and skills in traditional and contemporary subject matter
areas. It strives, as well, to provide opportunity for the student
to develop habits of creative and critical thinking coupled with
facility in effective communication. This is viewed as immediately
preparatory to professional diversification into such specialized
career areas as the priesthood, education, counseling, and social
action.



2. A Program of Values Clarification for Vocational Decision.

Incumbent upon each student at Divine Word College is a firm,
personal decision to commit himself to a life formed after Jesus
Christ within a missionary priest or Brother life-style acceptable
to the Society of the Divine Word. This requirement sets the
student of Divine Word College quite apart in a significant way
from his contemporary collegians. The College is intended to
be a period of on-going, mature, self-examination leading to
a free, unequivocal decision to commit his life and career to
the Mission of the Society of the Divine Word. The College
provides a support program designed through continuous values
clarification-type activities to assist the student in this important
developmental task.

Incumbent upon the faculty is the task of observing, testing and
deciding in the place of the Society, as to the suitability of
each student for such a commitment.

3. A Program for Cross-Cultural Orientation.

College students, who contemplate a commitment to a life of
service among various cultures and racial groups, are expected to
acquire--on the college level--a knowledge and appreciation of factoi
and attitudes that either unite or diversify human life, cultures and
aspirations so that they may profit more in their advanced studies
and later field experience as missionaries. Divine Word College,
then seeks to provide an introduction--on the college level--to
cultural variants and commonalities among the several peoples
where the Society is active.

It is a basic assumption of the College faculty that a student who
successfully pursues this threefold yet unified program will be
prepared to work at the next higher level of his studies.

It is another assumption of the faculty that since this program is
relevant to the general mission of the Roman Catholic Church, it
is appropriate, as well, in the training of priests and members
of other Religious Institutes and dioceses.

103. Implementation of the Objectives.

The College endeavors to implement these objectives in the fol-
lowing ways:

1. it offers courses in theology, philosophy, and social science,
and on a more practical level, students may participate in vari-
ous apostolic activities. Such activities enable our students to



experience work similar to that of the Divine Word Missionary
and to learn methods and techniques which will be useful in
their future work.

2. it provides a counseling and testing program; it organizes
students into small groups of 8 to 12, under the guidance
of a faculty member, so as to make possible the active
cooperation of students with each other and with the faculty
with a view to developing personal maturity, relationship
to community, relationship with Christ, and development
in a religious missionary vocation; it encourages partici-
pation in sports, drama, and cultural events at our College
and elsewhere; it invites the students through their
student council, to assume a shared responsibility for student
life, to assist in the management of the College, and to provide
orderly direction of student activities.

3. it offers:

a) studies in language and literature which investigate lin-
guistic structure and cultivate an appreciation of human
values basic to an understanding of contemporary man;

b) the acquisition of knowledge in the natural sciences
relevant to man's contemporary situation;

c) studies in the social sciences which contribute to an
understanding of the nature and complexity of society and
cultures;

d) the study of philosophy and theology which deepen the
understanding of man and foster an integrated outlook on
life.



Changes and Interpretations

111. Administration Manual

1. The Administration Manual is the official code of rules governing
the administrative affairs of the College.

2. Changes and official interpretations of the policies of this hand-
book, and the introduction of new policies, may be proposed by
members at any meeting of the Board of Administration. After
suitable discussion, the proposal will be voted on according to
the following procedures:

a. Voting is by a show of hands, unless a secret vote is requested
by one or more members of the Board of Administration.

b. A two-thirds vote of the Board of Administration present and voting
is required to make any change effective.

c. Any change in the Administration Manual which entails a
change in the By-Laws shall not take effect until such change
has been brought into concordance with Article X, Section 1,
of the By-Laws .



I
CHAPTER TWO

GOVERNANCE

200 Governing Bodies 201 - Board of Trustees
202 - Board of Administration
203 - Faculty Council

210 Administrative Personnel 211 - President
212 Vice President
213 - Academic Dean
214 - Registrar
215 - Dean of Students
216 - Associate Dean of Students
217 - Assistant Dean of Students
218 - Counselor
219 - Moderators
220 - Assistant Dean for Training

in Ministry
221 - Academic Advisors
222 - Library Director
223 - Director of Admissions
224 - Business Manager
225 - Director of Development
226 - Director of Financial Aid
227 - College Chaplain
228 - Executive Secretary of Studies Abroad
229 - Director of Health Services
230 - Director of Athletics
231 Secretary of the Faculty Council

240 Standing Committees

A. Board of Administration 241 - Admissions Committee
242 - Committee on Financial Affairs

B. Faculty Council 251 - Committee on Academic Affairs
25 2 - Committee on Rank
25 3 - Committee on Student Activities

and Welfare
25 4 - Committee on Tenure
25 5 - Library Council

260 Departments 261 - Academic Departments
262 - Chairman of a Department

270 Organization Charts 271 - Administration
272 - Standing Committees



CHAPTER TWO

GOVERNANCE

200. Governing Bodies

201. Board of Trustees

1. Members

The Board of Trustees of the College are the following

a. The Provincial Superiors of the U.S. Provinces and a Vice-
Chairman elected from the Northern Province.

b. The President of the College

c. One College faculty representative elected by the faculty for
a term of two years. (The term may also automatically end
w 'en the representative is no longer a member of the faculty.)

d. Four representatives from the Society

e. Not less than three, nor more than six non-members of the
Society.

2. Appointment and Term of Office

The ex officio members (a & b above) for the duration of their
office. The Society's representative and the six non-members
of the Society (d & e above) shall be elected by the Board of
Trustees for a period of two years, subject to re-election for
subsequent periods .

3. Rights and Duties

3.1 To be legally responsible for the institution fulfilling the
distinctive purposes for which it was founded, and to
direct the evolution of these aims as time and the Society
demand.

3.2 To oversee and approve the kind and quality of education
offered; to help plan for educational growth. The Trustees
will not legislate the particulars of 'curriculum or instruction.
They can and should make general judgments concerning the
kind and quality of the program and should insist that it be
appropriate and excellent.



3.3 To counsel with and suppoit the President of the institution,
relying on him for leadership in educational policy and plan-
ning and assisting him in the exercise of that leadership.

3.4 To approve the annual budget.

202. Board of Administration

1. Members
Men holding the following administrative offices are to be members
of this Board:

President as Chairman and Executive Officer
Vice President
Academic Dean
Dean of Students
Director of Development
Business Manager
Director of Admissions
Library Director

2. Appointment

They are appointed by the President.

3. Rights and Duties

3.1 To assist the President, in an advisory capacity, in the ad-
ministration of the College within the framework of the By-
Laws and of the policies laid down by the Boari of Trustees.

3.2 To review the annual budget for submission to the Board of
Trustees for approval.

3.3 To vote upon financial expenditures exceeding the indi-
vidual authority of the President.

3.4 To deliberate and decide on all matters concerning the
physical plant and equipment of the College.

3.5 To present a written annual report for the infcmation of the
Faculty Council, the first mid-semester of each academic
year.

4. Power of Authority
In the absence of the President, the order of authority in the
running of the College is the following:

Vice President
Academic Dean
Dean of Students
Director of Development
Business Manager
Director of Admissions
Library Director

I!



S
5. Meetings

5.1 Meetings shall be held at least every two weeks. Accurate
minutes shall be kept and signed by the Secretary and
countersigned by the President or Vice President.

5.2 Special meetings may be called by the President, the Vice
President, or upon the request of two members.

6. Quorum

6.1 A quorum shall consist of four members.

6.2 In cases of emergency, a lesser number may be acceptable,
provided that a proxy be appointed by each absent member,
the total of proxies not to exceed two, and provided further
that the business transacted by subject to approval of the
rightful members.

7. Agenda

The agenda are to be drawn up by the President and placed in the
hands of the members before the mmetings. Members desiring to
bring up topics should notify the President in such time that these
topics may be transmitted to the other members in due time.

203. Faculty Council

1. Members
All teachers at the College, the Board of Administration, Directors
of Admissions, Financial Aid Director, Librarians, and two student
representatives chosen by the Student Council, all with voting
privileges.

2. kights and Duties
The chief functions of the Faculty Council are to share with the
President, subject to his veto, the interpretation and development
of academic and formation policies insofar as these are within the
framework of the broad policies laid down by the By-Laws and by
the Board of Trustees.

3. Meetings

3.1 Meetings are to be held once every two weeks, to be called
by the President.

3.2 The agenda is to be drawn up by the President and posted
before the mmetings. Topics may be contributed to the
agenda by any member of the Council.

1110 3.3 The meetings are to be chaired by the Vice President.

7(3



210 Administrative Personnel

211. The President

S

1. The President is elected by the Board of Trustees for a term
designated by the By-Laws.

2. He is immediately responsible to the Board of Trustees.

3. Rights and Duties

3.1 Provide effective and stimulating educational leadership
to administration, faculty, Ind students.

3.2 See that all policies established by the Board of Trustees
are implemented fully; that all legal requirements are met;
that proper educational standards are observed; that
everything possible is done to attain the stated objectives
of the College, and to promote the best interests of
students and faculty.

3.3 Report regularly to the Board of Trustees upon the condition
of the College and make such recommendations are are
considered expedient.

3.4 See that the annual budget is prepared for the approval -f
the Board of Trustees and also that it is administered
properly.

3.5 Be responsible for the appointment as well as the termin-
ation of service of all administrative and faculty members.

3.6 Appoint such officials and committees as necessary for the
efficient conduct of the College.

3.7 Preside at all meetings of the Board of Administration.

3.8 Be an ex officio member of all standing committees in the
College.

3.9 Supervise all official publications of the College.

3.10 Represent the College to the general public, to educational
groups and agencies, and in general be the spokesman in
all external relations.

3.11 Supervise the raising of funds for the support and develop-
ment of the College.



212. Vice President

1. The Vice President of the College, who may or may not be
concurrently the Academic Dean, is appointed by the President.
He is ex officio a member of the Board of Administration and
Chairman of the Faculty Council.

2. In the absence or inability of the President he acts in the place
and name of the President.

213. Academic Dean

1. The Academic Dean is appointed by the President. He is
ex officio a member of the Board of Administration.

2. He is in charge of the academic program of the College and is
ex officio Chairman of the Committee on Academic Affairs.

3. Rights and Duties

3.1 To foster and nurture the growth in academic excellence by
assuming the leadership a:id responsibility in shaping the
curriculum, course planning, faculty orientation, assign-
ment of teaching load, textbook adoption, presiding at and
conducting faculty.meetings, and all other major academic
concerns of the College and its faculty.

3.2 To make recommendations to the President regarding
educational policies.

3.3 To bear immediate responsibility under the authority of the
President for the order and conduct of studies and has
authority over both the instructors and students in academic
matters.

3.4 To present his recommendations to the Board of Trustees
regarding promotion in rank and tenure.

214. Registrar

1. The Registrar is appointed by the President. The Academic Dean
may or may not be concurrently the P.,:gistrar.

2. Rights and Duties

2.1 Take charge of all arrangements for the registration of
students.



2.2 Schedule all classes and assign classrooms; Plan teacher
schedules in cooperation with the Academid Dean; section
classes where required and set up student class schedules.

2.3 Prepare examination schedules as required.
2.4 Keep all academic records and issue all transcripts in

accordance with the College reguiations.
2.5 Verify, for the approval of the Academic Dean, all candi-

dates for academic honors and for graduatir n.

2.6 Prepare the academic calendar of the College; collect the
material and prepare the College catalogue for publication,
in cooperation with the Academic Dean.

215. Dean of Students

1. The Din of Students is appointed by the President for a period of
three years, and is an ex officio member of the Board of Admin-
istration.

2. Rights and Duties

2.1 Is immediately responsible to the President for the super-
vision and formation of the students.

2.2 Coordinates the efforts of the student moderators in the
harmonious achievement of the aims and purposes of our
seminary college.

2.3 Personally, or through one of his associates, interviews
each student once a semester and periodically holds
conferences with the entire student body.

2.4 Exercises general supervision over non-academic coun-
seling, social and cultural activities.

2.5 Communicates with the faculty, student body, and general
public on matters concerned with student life.

2.6 Prepares the "Student Handbook" , implements its rules and
regulations as these pertain to student deportment, either
on or off the campus.

2.7 Works closely with the Student Council.

2.8 Conducts the orientation program.

2.9 Is responsible for all students' safety, such as fire drills,
swimming pool safety, driver regulations, etc.



216. Associate Dean of Students

1. The Associate Dean of Students is recommended by the Dean of
Studer.''c and appointed by the President for a term of three years.

2. Rights and Duties

2.1 Shares responsibility with the Dean of Students for the
implementation of the total formation program.

2.2 Is to represent the Dean of Students, in his absence, at all
meetings of committees of which the Dean of Students is an
ex officio member

2.3 Is to represent the Dean of Students in formational interviews
with students, at the discretion of the Dean.

2.4 Has particular responsibility to develop, implement, and
supervise the formation program for the Junior Professed.

217. Assistant Dean of Students

1. The Assistant Dean of Students is recommended by the Dean of
Students and appointed by the President for a term of three years.

2. Rights and Duties

2.1 Shares with the Dean of Students and his Associate responsi-
bility for the implementation of the total formation program.

2.2 May be designated by the Dean of Students to represent him at
Meetings of committees of which the Dean of Students is an
ex officio member, in the absence of the Dean or his Associate.

2.3 Is to represent the Dean of Students in formational interviews
with students, at the discretion of the Dean.

2.4 Is charged with immediate responsibility for the continued
development and implementation of the program of Spiritual
Direction.

2.5 Organizes and supervises the program for formational in-put
(i.e., student conferences, lectures, special speakers).

82



218. Counselor

1. The Counselor is appointed by the President.

2. Rights and Duties

2.1 Provides opportunites for personal counseling, receives
referrals from the Dean of Students and student Moderators,
and holds a scheduled interview with the students.

2.2 Administers tests with a view to facilitating self-under-
standing , vocational choice and psychological fitness for
the priesthood and brotherhood.

3. Procedures to be Followed For the Counseling Service:

3.1 A student registered at the Divine Word College is to be free
to decide whether or not he wished to take psychological
tests provided by the Counseling Service.

3.2 The Counselor is allowed to recommend psychological tests
at his own prudent discretion and judgment whenever he feels:

a. that tests are needed to pursue areas relevant to immediate
counseling needs;

b. that tests are needed to clarify areas of stress or for
reasons of positive affirmation;

c. that the subject may be helped in discovering his hidden
or unconscious needs, so that he can deal with them more
effectively.

3.3 All test results will be strictly confidential and are only to be
released with the written consent of the subject. The signed
release of written consent is to be kept in the Counselor's
file.

3.4 The raw test data is never to be released even to qualified
persons such as other Counselors, or Psychologists, or
similar qualified persons. These persons are to be provided
only with the interpretation of the test data.

3.5 The interpretati:n of the test results may be released to the
following if the subject so desires:



a. Spiritual Director, Moderator, or Dean of Students;

b. Some other qualified person such as a Counselor, a
Psychologist, a future Novice Master, etc.

3.6 The tests recommended are the following:

a. Thematic Apperception Test, Syndrome Approximation
Test, McGovern's Tests;

b. Other useful tests, which include vocational inventories,
personality tests , study habit tests, and the like.

3.7 All test data and their interpretation will be kept locked in
a fireproof file.

3.8 The Counselor shall not hold any position that would in any
way involve a threat to confidentiality. He would in no way
be involved in the discipline of the College. Above all, he
would have no vote, either for or against, any subject or
student in Divine Word College while the subject is here, or
after the subject leaves, without a written consent of release
from the subject.

219. Moderators

1. The Moderators are nominated by the Dean of Students and
appointed by the President for a term of one year.

2. Rights and Duties

2.1 The Moderator is immediately responsible for the devel9p-
merit of the students in his group in the areas of:

a. personal maturity
b. relationship to community
c. relationship with Chirst, and
d. development in his religious missionary vocation.

2.2 The Moderator carries out the responsibility especially in
the following ways;

a. Through group activities (group meetings, liturgies,
prayer and a retreat).

b. Through individual counseling (he makes himself
especially avat.:-ble to his group, he takes the initiative
to contact the members of his group when necessary, and
he, conducts regular interviews with members of hit. group).

8 4



c. Through referrals (when special help beyond his
competence is needed).

d. Through cooperation with the disciplinary policies of
the College and with the sanctions imposed by the
proper authorities .

2.3 The Moderator works together with and is responsible to
the Dean of Students and the group of Moderators. To-
gether this team evaluates the progress among the students
so that a viable program is maintained in achieving the
objectives of the College.

220. Assistant Dean for Training in Ministry

1. The Assistant Dean for Training in Ministry is recommended
jointly by the Dean of Students and the Academic Dean and is
appointed by the President for a term of three years.

2. Rights and Duties

2.1 Is in charge of all the Apostolic Activities of the College.

2.2 Works with the Dean of Students and the Academic Dean
for the implementation of the Apostolic Activities Program.

221. Academic Advisor

Academic Advisor is the title given to those members of the faculty
who are appointed to advise individual students in academic matter:,
to direct their progress through their degree program , to advise
regarding taking on of an overload of classes or withdrawal, and
similar matters affecting their academic advancement.

83



222. Library Director

1 . The Library Director is appointed by the President and is
ex officio a member of the Board of Administration and a member
of the Faculty Council.

2. In the exercise of his duties, he is directly responsible to the
President.

3. Rights and Duties

3.1. Is responsible for administration, supervision and develop-
ment of the library.

3.2 Is ex officio Chairman of the Library Council.

3.3 Is authorized to expend the funds provided for the library
in the budget.

223. Director of Admissions

The Director of Admissions is the Vocational Promoter of the College
and is appointed by the President. He has the responsibility of
receiving and processing applications in accordance with the estab-
lished policies. He is chairman of the Committee on Admissions and
informs all applicants of their acceptance or rejection by the Com-
mittee. He is also ex officio a member of the Board of Administration.

83



224. Business Manager

1. The Business Manager is appointed by the President. He is
ex officio a member of the Board of Administration, and Chairman
of the Committee on Financial Affairs:

2. His chief function is the supervision and control of the business
activities and financial interests of the College, and the manage-
ment of its physical facilities.

3. He is directly responsible to the President for the proper execution
of his duties.

4. Rights and Duties

4.1 Supervise the collection of the income and revenues of the
College, watch over its investments, and with proper
authorization, make payment from its funds to meet the
various financial obligations of the College.

4.2 Maintain a proper system of bookkeeping and accounting and
furnish such financial statements to the President and Board
of Trustees as may be required.

4.3 Direct personnel policies for all non-academic employees
and supervise the maintenance of buildings and grounds .,

4.4 Keep the President fully informed on the financial affairs of
the College and on all important business and management
problems as they may arise.

4.5 Prepare the annual budget with the Committee on Financial
Affairs and exercise the necessary budget control.

225. Dii-ector of Development

1. The Director of Development is appointed by the President. He is,
ex officio, a member of the Board of Administration and the Finance
Committee.

2. His chief function is the supervision and coordination of all devel-
opment planning, fund-raising. alumni relations, and public rela-
tions of Divine Word College.

3. He is directly responsible to the President for the proper execution
of his office.

8 7



S
226. Director of Financial Aid

1. The Director of Financial Aid is appointed by the President and
is ex officio a member of the Committee on Financial Affairs and
the Faculty Council.

2. He is directly responsible to the Business Manager.

3. Rights and Duties

3.1 The primary duty of the Director of Financial Aid is to
provide financial assistance to the students.

3.2 The Director of Financial Aid calculates the individual
student's budget, prepares his aid packet, determining what
he will need in the way of grants, loans, and work-study
subsidies.

3.3 Establish and maintain the Financial Aid Office so that it
functions according to the requirements of the Federal
Government and the College.

3.4 Keep accurate and up-to-date records concerning aid to
students and the College, fill ou'.: forms required for aid
programs entered by the College and keep up-to-date on
every kind of aid available to the College and its students.

3.5 Keep the President, the Business Manager, the faculty and
the student body informed on all aid programs that concern
them.

3.6 Solicit the cooperation of the personnel of the business
office and the faculty so that all the duties of the office can
be carried out properly.

227 . College Chaplain

1. The College Chaplain is appointed by the President for a period
of one year and is responsible to the President.

2. Rights and Duties

2.1 Is in charge of all the regular and special religious services
at the College.

2.2 Is responsible for and in charge of the liturgical music
rendered in the College chapel.

2.3 in charge of the general maintenance and order in the
main chapel, the crypt, and the sacristies.

88



228. Executive Secretary of Studies Abroad

1. The Executive Secretary of Studies Abroad is appointed by the
President and is responsible to the President.

2. Rights and Duties

2.1 To advise in the formation of the guidelines for the
program.

2.2 To follow the guidelines for the program as approved by
the Faculty Council;

2.3 To inform students of their acceptance in the program
after the necessary approvals have been received.

2.4 To handle the official correspondence of the program
that originates or terminates at Divine Word College.

2.5 To present periodically to the Faculty Council an
evaluation of the program.

2.6 To represent the College in dealing with other agencies
engaged in similar activities and at meetings concerning
studies abroad.

229. Director of Health Services

1. The Director of Health Services is appointed by the President
for a period of one year and is responsible to the President.

2. Rights and Duties

2.1 Responsible for the maintenance and general order of the
infirmary.

2.2 Provides for the physical and spiritual care of the sick.

2.3 Responsible for the updating and safekeeping of health
records.

2.4 Responsible for the proper storage of medications and the
supervision of their use.

2.5 Makes referrals, when appropriate and necessary, to the
officially appointed licensed physician of the College.

2.6 Responsible for the issuing of official excuses from class
because of health reasons.

2.7 Informs the faculty members regarding students officially
excused from class attendance due to health reasons.

8



230. Director of Athletics

The Director of Athletics is appointed by the President for a term of
one year and is in charge of the entire sport program of the College,
as well as of all facilities involved in the program. This will in-
clude the scheduling, the use of, and the collecting fees, for the
pool, showers, locker rooms, gymnasium, and the athletic grounds.

231. Secretary of the Faculty Council

The Secretary of the Faculty Council shall be chosen at the beginning
of each academic year by the President in consultation with the
Academic Dean, for a term of one year, and shall have as his or her
right and duty the taking of minutes of the meetings of the Faculty
Council and of the convocations of the faculty and student body, the
reading of the same in subsequent meetings, and the preservation of
the same in a special file in the office of the President.

90



240 Standing Committees

Standing Committees are established to expedite the work of the adminis-
tration as well as that of the Faculty Council by closer investigation and
discussion of the matters which fall within their competence as described
below, and by reporting their findings and decisions to the governing
bodies when requested by the same .

A. Committees of the Board of Administration

241. Committee on Admissions shall consist of the vocational promoter
as Director of Admissions and Chairman, the Academic Dean, Dean
of Students, and the Counselor. This committee has the decisive
vote as to the acceptance or rejection of all applicants. It is
responsible to the Board of Administration.

242. Committee on Financial Affairs shall be composed of the Business
Manager as Chairman, the Director of Development, the Director of
Financial Aid, one other member appointed by the President, and a
student representative elected by the Student Council. It is respon-
sible to the Board of Administration. The term of office for the
appointed member is for one year.

1. Rights and Duties

1.1 After consultation with the various department chairmen,
it shall prepare the annual budget with the President for
presentation to the Board of Administration before final
approval by the Board of Trustees.

1.2 Under direction of the President, to review the monthly
financial report.

1.3 Establish salary scales for instructional and non-
academic personnel, subject to the approval of the Board
of Administration.

1.4 The President from time to time may establish the Com-
mittee as an "ad hoc committee" to investigate and
advise him regarding the temporary projects of purchasing
and financing.

9



S

B. Committees of the Faculty Council

251. Committee on Academic Affairs shall consist of the Academic Dean
as Chairman, the Chairmen of the Academic Departments, the College
Counselor, and a student representative elected by the Student Council.
It is responsible to the Faculty Council.

1. Rights and Duties

1.1 To supervise the development of the curriculum courses
and syllabi.

1.2 To review and make recommendations concerning the
specific requirements for the various degree programs.

1.3 To review all course offerings, at the time of the issuance
of each new catalogue.

1.4 To consider the requests of individuals to withdraw from
courses.

1.5 To decide on requests to assume an overload.

1.6 To determine the number and type of extra-curricular
activities an individual student is to assume.

252. Committee on Rank

1. Members

The Chairman is to be appointed by the President for a period of
three years, and two other members are to be elected by the
Faculty Council for the same period on a staggered basis. No
one holding an administrative job is to be eligible for the com-
mittee except the Chairmen of the Departments.

2. The Committee is responsible to the Faculty Council.

3. Rights and Duties

3.1 To make recommendations as to promotion in rank.

3.2 To determine the eligibility as regards to bonus.

3.3 To determine the annual advancement in steps on the salary
scale as called for by the Faculty Handbook.



3.4 To be responsible for the evaluation of the instructional
faculty.

3.5 To undertake all inquiries, at the recommendation of the
President, as to cause for dismissal, or termination for
cause, of continued renewal of contract of a non-tenured
faculty member, the method of procedure to be that
recommended by the AAUP.

253 . Committee on Student Activities and Welfare

1. Members

The Committee shall consist of the Dean of Students, the
Academic Dean, three faculty members two of which must be
SVD members, elected by the Faculty Council at the beginning
of each academic year, and two student representatives .

No member of the committee, except the Dean of Students, is to
hold an official position as Counselor or Moderator. However,
at the student's request, any faculty member of his choice may
attend the probationary hearings in an advisory capacity.

2. The committee is responsible to the Faculty Council.

3. Rights and Duties

3.1 In matters pertaining to academic probation, the Academic
Dean will call a meeting of the Committee and preside as
Chairman but 'will have no vote except in the case of a tie.

3.2 In matters pertaining to possible disciplinary and/or voca-
tional probati )n, the Dean of Students will call a meeting
of the Committee and preside as Chairman but will have no
vote except in the case of a tie.

3.3 The Committee has the right to place a student on probation
or to dismiss him according to the procedures described
under "Probation" in the Faculty Handbook.

9 3



254. Committee on Tenure

1. Members

1.1 The Committee shall comprise of five tenured menthers.
(This stipulation would not be implemented until the
College has at least seven tenured members. Until that
time the committee may consist of non-tenured members.)

1.2 The members of the committee shall be appointed by the
President and approved by the Faculty Council.

1.3 At least two members shall be lay perso'l-; and at least
two shall be members of the SVD.

1.4 Members shall have a three year term. The terms shall
be staggered.

1.5 No administrator shall be a member of this committee.

2. The Committee shall be responsible to the Faculty Council.

3. Rights and Duties
3.1 To institute the review of the candidate after receiving his

statement of intent.

3.2 To establish the number of years of prior service that are
to be credited to the candidate.

3.3 To establish criteria for evaluating a candidate's
effectiveness .

3.4 To weigh scholarship and research in the process of
evaluation .

3.5 To give significant weight to positive attributes of
service in the review.

255. Library Council

1. The Library Council shall consist of the Library Director as
Chairman, the Assistant Librarian, one member from each aca-
demic department appointed by the respective departments for
a term of one yeE,.., and one student representative appointed
by the Student Council.

2. The function of the Council is to advise the Library Director on
the allocation of funds , on the acquisition of library material,
and on library policies.

3. The Library Council shall meet at least at the beginning and
the mid-term of each semester.

94



260 Departments

261. Academic Departments

1. The College is organized according to fields of instruction termed
departments.

2. This handbook recognizes the foth,wing departments:

2.1 Department of Language, Literature and Fine Arts which
includes English, Speech, Classical and Modern Languages,
Art, and Music.

2.2 Department of Natural Science which includes Biology,
Chemistry, Physics, and Mathematics.

2.3 Department of Philosophy and Theology.

2.4 De: artment of Social Science which includes Education,
History, and Sociology.

3. The Faculty Council may propose to the Board of Administration the
erection, suppression, or organization of departments.

262. Chairman of a Department

1. The Chairman of a department is to be elected by the members of
the respective department and must have a Ph.D. in the area of
the degree program of the department.

2. The chairman shall serve for a term of three years and shall be
eligibly for re-election.

3. The chairman is to be a full-time faculty member so as to insure
the growth and continual development of the department.

4. The chairman of a department shall be directly responsible to the
Academic Dean and through him to the President.

5. In all cases of differences between department chairmen, or
between a chairman and the Academic Dean, recourse shall be
made to the President who shall act as arbiter.

6. Changes within a department which are permanent and/or affect
other departments, shall be referred to the Committee on Academic
Affairs for approval.



7. The chairman of a department, in collaboration with other members
of the department shall:

7.1 Prepare agenda for and preside at all departrr-3ntal meetings
to be held at least four times annually, or special meetings
if such are required.

7.2 Forward the minutes of all departmental meetings to the
President and the Academic Dean.

7.3 Observe the work of the departmental faculty, especially
of new members , and assist them in promot4ig the objectives
of the College.

7.4 Encourage continued study for the doctorate or its depart-
mental equivalent in the event that any faculty member does
not have such a degree.

7.5 Draw up the teaching schedule of the departmental faculty,
offering no less than three courses each semester in the
degree program area, subject to the approval of the Academic
Dean.

7.6 Make recommendations to the Academic Dean regarding
salary, promotion in rank, and renewal of contracts of
departmental faculty members.

7.7 Submit an annual written report to the Faculty Council the
first mid-semester of each, academic year.

7.8 Encourage active participation (and membership) in learned
societies and professional organizations, and research and
publication where possible.

7.9 Prepare, in consultation with the departmental faculty,
recommendations for the revision of departmental oojectives,
programs, and course descriptions for the catalogue, in
harmony with the general aims of the College.

7.10 Initiate revision of departmental curricula and submit such
revision to the Committee on Academic Affairs.

7.11 Supervise, with the aid of the departmental faculty, the
program of students majoring in the department.

7.12 Prepare, where required, and submit in writing to the
Academic Dean, a departmental budget for the coming year.



7.13 Confer with the Academic Dean relative to the need for new
staff members, review applications for vacancies, and
interview applicants .

7.14 Cooperate with the Librarian in the improvement of library
holdings relative to the department and promote the use of
the library by faculty and students in the department.

7.15 Be responsible, in cooperation with the college bookstore,
for the procurement of all textbooks prescribed for depart-
mental courses; maintain all appropriate records of the
department, including syllabi of all dppartmental courses.

7.16 Cooperate in every way with the Academic Dean in carrying
out the program and furthering the objectives of the College.

9 7



D
IV

IN
E

 W
O

R
D

 C
O

L
L

E
G

E

A
D

M
IN

IS
T

R
A

T
IV

E
 O

R
G

A
N

IZ
A

T
IO

N

...

I.
B

oa
rd

 o
f 

T
ru

st
ee

s

Pr
es

id
en

t

D
ir

ec
to

r
of

A
dm

is
si

on
s

D
ea

n
of

St
ud

en
ts

B
oa

rd
of

A
dm

in
is

tr
at

io
n

V
ic

e-
Pr

es
id

en
t

B
us

in
es

s
L

ib
ra

ry
D

ir
ec

to
r

+
M

an
ag

er
D

ir
ec

to
r

of
A

ca
de

m
ic

 D
ea

n
D

ev
el

op
m

en
t

R
ec

ru
ite

rs
A

ss
oc

.
D

ea
n

M
od

er
at

or
s

D
ep

t.
R

eg
is

tr
ar

D
ir

. o
f

N
on

-
A

ss
t.

C
ha

ir
m

en
Fi

na
nc

ia
l

A
ca

de
m

ic
L

ib
ra

ri
an

s
A

id
St

af
f

C
ou

ns
el

or
In

st
ru

ct
io

na
l

Fa
cu

lty

O

Fa
cu

lty
C

ou
nc

il



272. Standing Committees

STANDING COMMITTEES

Board of Administration

Committee

on

Admissions

Committee on

Financial

Affairs

Faculty Council

Committee Committee on Library Committee Committee

on Student Activities Council on on

Academic and Welfare Rank Tenure

Affairs

I



CHAPTER THREE

THE FACULTY

300 - Contracts

310 - Benefits

320 - Leaves

330 - Rank

350 - Tenure

360 - Termination of Contract and Tenure

370 - Miscellaneous

100



CHAPTER THREE

THE FACULTY

300 Contracts

301. Full-time, Part-time

The faculty of the College is composed of full-time and part-time
members .

1. A full-time faculty member is one who is contracted for 12 hours
per semester or the equivalent as the academic needs of the
College demand. Equivalent academic hours are

1.1 Moderators 3 hours

1.2 Chairmen of the Departments - 1 hour

1.3 College Chaplain - 3 hours

In other instances not mentioned the Board of Administration is
to determine the equivalencies .

2. A part-time faculty member is one who is contracted for fewer than
12 hours of service which would include teaching and some other
contributions to specified academic and formational services .

302. Faculty Salaries

The pay for part-time faculty members represents a proportionate
salary per hours taught here according to the scale of local institu-
tions .

The salaries of full-time faculty members are based on the national
mean of Church-affiliated institutions arrived at by the mean of var-
ious national surveys. On this basis, a yearly salary schedule is
established which takes into consideration the fluctuation of the cost
of living . (This table may be obtained in the office of the Academic
Dean.)

The increment for each additional year of seniority and experience is
between zero and six percent or more of the base pay, according to
merit.



303. Merit Salary System

1 . AM A one-time $500 bonus is to be given to any full-time teacher
for every new book published while under contract to this
College.

1.1 By "book" is meant an independently bound profes-
sional volume, by a single author, of no less than
100 pages of text (i.e. , excluding such pages as
the table of contents , foreword, preface, index, gnd
bibliography), and published by a recognized pub-
lisher. The book must be a 'new" study, i.e., not
merely another edition or translation.

1.2 The book must deal with matter within the area of
the particular teacher's competency.

1.3 If a teacher co-authors a work, the work is to be
regarded as an "article" (see below), unless the
joint-authorship is in regard to a larger study in
which the contribution in question is the equivalent
of 100 pages of independent writing.

1.4 Publication of thesis or dissertation does not qualify
for this bonus.

1.5 The Committee on Rank will determine whether a
faculty member qualifies or not for this bonus. A
member of the Committee, however, does not have
a vote in questions concerning his own eligibility
to a bonus. The Committee shall select a proxy for
this purpose.

2. M A one-time $100 bonus is to be given to any full-time teacher
for the publication of each full-length original scientific
article in a professional magazine.

2.1 "Full-length" is to be interpreted in accord with the
standard length of the particular periodical in which
the contribution appears.

2.2 The article must be in a field of the faculty member's
competency.

2.3 Book reviews, obituaries , letters to the editors, brief
regularly occurring columns , editorials , and other
similar contributions are not regarded as "full-length"
articles.



2.4 As in the case of bonuses for books, it is the Com-
mittee on Rank that passes judgment on the eligi-
bility for the bonus in question. A member of the
Committee does not have a vote in questions con-
cerning his own eligibility and, therefore, a proxy
shall be selected for this purpose.

2.5 To serve as editor of a scientific book or on an
editorial staff of a professional periodical for one
year may be regarded as the equivalent of one
original article.

2.6 A faculty member is eligible for a bonus for a concert,
art exhibit, a major paper delivered at a convention
or workshop, etc., if the Committee on Rank so
decide.

3. A. One and one-half or even two steps advancement on the
salary scale for outstanding teaching performance.

4. B. One full step advancement on the salary scale for above
average teaching performance, good departmental cooper-
ation, successful .summer study in graduate school, etc.

5. C. One half step advancement for average teaching performance.
6. D. No advancement in steps for less than average teaching per-

formance. An instructor with two successive "D" ratings
should not be rehired.

7. E. Poor teaching performance; the person should not be rehired.

1 0



310 Benefits

311. Faculty Insurance The College is also to carry a Metropolitan
Life Insurance Company health insurance policy including a major
medical plan for each full-time teacher and his spouse and children.
The full premium for the entire program is paid for by the College
over and above the teacher's. basic salary.

312. Income Replacement Plan and Life Insurance - Moreover, during
the course of the contract, the College will provide a life insurance
and a disability income plan through the Metropolitan Life Insur-
ance Company. Furthermore, the College will continue the regular
installments of the teacher's basic salary in case of hospitalization
or a serious illness for three installments.

313. Other Benefits - Other benefits available are free admission to
athletic and other events of the College and use of athletic facil-
ities.

314. Retirement Plan for Faculty - The College will pay to all full-time
faculty members, the amount of $50.00 per month ($600 each year)
or 5% of the annual gross salary, whichever is higher, into the
Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association/College Retirement
Equities Fund (TIAA-CREF). A teacher may make additional pay-
ments into these funds at any time on his own.

A faculty member must have completed one year of teaching at
Divine Word College to qualify and the TIAA enrollment is to start
with his second year of teaching. If the faculty member is
already enrolled in the TIAA at another college, his retirement is
to be continued at the time he begins teaching at Divine Word
College.

104.



320 Leaves

321. Sabbatical Leave - To encourage further study, scholarly
achievement or direct research, a sabbatical leave for full-time
faculty members may be arranged. The procedure in applying for
a sabbatical leave is as follows:

1 , A sabbatical leave may be applied for after six years of contin-
uous full-time service at the College. If a leave of absence is
taken within the six-year period, this leave does not break the
continuity but the time does not count for the service.

2. If the sabbatical leave is for an academic year, one-half of the
annual salary will be paid. If the sabbatical leave is for one
semester, the full salary will be paid. It is understood that the
faculty member accepts the conditions as outlined in the appli-
cation form for sabbatical leave. (See Form L)

3. Application for sabbatical leave of a faculty member must be
reviewed by the department chairman and the Academic Dean.
The decision of the President is final.

4. All applications must be made to the President of the College
six months in advance of the leave.

322. Leave of Absence - A faculty member may requestQ leave of
absence for just reason. The procedure in applying for a leave
of absence is the following:

1. The procedure in applying for a leave of absence is the same
as for the sabbatical leave.

2. During a leave of absence, the lay faculty member will not be
reimbursed by the College. When circumstances warrant, the
leave of absence may be granted for one semester at half
salary. The reimbursement due for the next sabbatical leave
will then be reduced by this amount.

323. Sick Leave - Sick leave of five school days will be allowed to
each teacher each yea-r without deduction from salary, but these
five days of sick leave in each year are not cumulative from year
to year.

324. Emergency Leave - At the discretion of the Academic Dean, an
emergency leave of three school days will be allowed each year
without deduction from salary, but these three days of emergency
leave in each year are not cumulative from year to year.

.4 n



330 Rank

331. Titles given to the members of the faculty in the announcements and
publications of the Divine Word College shall reflect their academic
qualifications, experience, tenure of position, productive scholarship
and professional activity in their field, and, in general, their con
tribution to the academic life and effort of the college, and shall have
the meanings hereby given them in this handbook.

332. Lecturer is the title given to a part-time member of the faculty.

333. Instructor is the title ordinarily given to a full-time member of the
faculty who holds a master's degree or an equivalent degree and
shows evidence of general scholarship and/or academic ability.

334. Assistant Professor is the title ordinarily given to a faculty member
who has shown distinction in those qualifications described for the
instructor and who has had three years of academic experience on the
instructor's level.

335. Associate Professor is the title given to a faculty member who has
fulfilled the requirements for the rank of assistant professor. He
must be a holder of a doctorate or a comparable attainment. He must
have completed successfully an additional minimum of two years of
academic experience at the College, and must show a definite evi-
dence of permanent value to the College through scholarly work or
the performance of equally important services. He must also be
recommended by the Committee on Rank.

336. Professor is the title given to a faculty member who has fulfilled all
the requirements for the rank of associate professor and must have
attained a doctorate. He must have completed an additional four
years of service with distinction and must present evidence of out-
standing work in his particular field through scholarly work or
equally important services.

337. Professor Emeritus is the title given by the Board of Trustees to
members of the faculty who have previously borne the title of pro-
fessor, or even in extraordinary cases, to those who have not borne
it, when, after having made a major contribution to the academic
life of the College over an extended period of time, they are relieved
of their duties . The method of procedure is the same as for ad-
vancement in any rank.

4 A 4,
I V 0



338. Promotion from one rank to the next is bestowed by the Board of
Trustees , after considering the recommendations from the Committee
on Rank, the President, and the Academic Dean.

Promotion in rank is to be conferred only on full-time faculty members
who are on the instructional staff:

1. Those administrators concerned entirely with the business oper-
ations of the College are not to be accorded academic rank.

2. Any administrator who teaches is eligible for academic rank.

3. Those administrators not teaching, retain the rank they may have
obtained prior to their involvement in administration.

4. Due to their academic involvement the following are also consid-
ered eligible for rank: the President, the Academic Dean, the
Dean of Students, the Registrar, and the Librarians.

107



350 Tenure

351. Probationary Period

1. A seven year probationary period must preceed the conferring of
tenure with review procedures beginning in the sixth year, fol-
lowed by an announcement as to reappointment or nonreappoint-
ment at 1.f.e end of the sixth year.

2. Credit for service at another institution may be given for a max-
imum of three years and only after careful assessment of the
nature of the prior service in view of our institution's own program.

3. The President has the power on the recommendations of the Com-
mittee on Tenure to reduce the probationary period to one year in
exceptional important cases.

4. Time spent at the instructors level shall be counted as probationary
time.

5. Only leave of absence for scholarly work may count towards pro-
bation--2.ry time.

6. No rank should automatically shorten the established probationary
time.

352. Professional Competence Required

1. Teaching Effectiveness

a. Since teaching ability is a basis for awarding or not awarding
tenure, criteria are to be established for evaluating a teacher's
effectiveness.

b. The assessment of teaching effectiveness shall include an
explicit and formal role for students.

2. Scholarship and Research

a. Publications and other professional achievements are to be
recognized as part of professional competence, but stress
sould not be put on quantity but rather on quality.

b. Weight is toke given to scholarship and research in the
process of evaluation.

3. Service

a. Positive attribut's of service are to be (liven significant
weight in the tenure decision.

1 0



353. Method of Procedure for Tenure

1 . Individuals eligible for tenure review shall initiate procedures by
submitting a statement of intent to the Committee on Tenure.

2. The Committee on Tenure after having completed its review pro-
cedures of the candidate, shall make its recommendation to the
Board of Trustees through the President.

3. The recommendations of the Academic Dean as well as that of the
President shall also be presented to the Board of Trustees together
with the committee's recommendations.

4. The Board of Trustees shall make the final decision as to the
granting of tenure.

5. Tenure may never be acquired automatically at the end of the
probationary period.

354. Eligibility for Tenure

1. Only full-time faculty members by virture of their full commitment
to professional service in the institution shall be considered
eligible for tenure.

2. Only the instructional faculty including Librarians, Counselor,
and others who are active in insructional roles shall be eligible
for tenure.

3. Department chairman, althowjh part of the administration; shall be
considered eligible for tenure since more than half of their time
is devoted to the teaching profession and are therefore considered
part of the instructional faculty.

355. No Tenure for Administrative Offices

1 . No tenure shall be granted in administrative posts of department
chairmen and above.

2. A tenured faculty member, appointed to an administrative post
shall retain his tenure status in the light of his subsequent return
to faculty service.

3. A probationary faculty member, prt3moted to an administrative
position, shall be considered as a regular full-time teacher as
long as he is carrying a part-time teaching load on which an
evaluation may be made.

`3'



4. A probationary faculty member, holding an administrative post
with no teaching load, shall be considered as on leave. The
years of probation will continue where they left off at the time
of his assuming office, when he returns to the ranks of the
faculty at the expiration of his term of office.

5. To insure continuity as well as to give economic security to
administrative posts, a three year contract renewable annually,
may be given to all administrators not eligible for tenure, with
the exception of the President.

110



360 Termination of Contract and Tenure

361. Retirement

1. The normal retirement date for all faculty members will be at the
close of the academic year following the date at which the age
of 65 is reached.

2. On account of exceptional circumstances, the normal retirement
date may be postponed by the Board of Trustees, but only in a
year-to-year basis.

3. Positions of major responsibility, such as the chairmanship of a
department or a chairmanship of an important committee, will
ordinarily terminate at retirement age.

362. Termination of Contract for a Faculty Member

1. Contracts between the college and its non-tenured as well as
tenured members may be terminated at any time by mutual agree-
ment in writing.

2. In the case of non-tenured members, it is to be assumed by both
the College as well as the faculty member that the contract will
in fact be renewed upon expiration unless a notice of intention of
nonrenewal be given in writing by the party intending to terminate
the existing relationship. This written notice is to be given within
the time limits recommended by AAUP in its 1964 "Standards for
Notice of Non-reappointment" , namely:

2.1 Not later than March 1 of the first academic year of service,
if the appointment expires at the end of the year; or, if a
one year appointment terminates during an academic year,
at least three months in advance of its termination.

2.2 Not later than December 15 of the second academic year of
service, if the appointment expires at the end of that year;
or, if an initial two-year appointment terminates during an
academic year, at least six months in advance of its ter-
mination.

2.3 At least twelve months before the expiration of an appoint-
ment after two or more years in the institution. (1.1 to 1.3
taken from AAUP Bulletin , Autumn 1964, p. 253)

3. A tenured member, who wishes to terminate his contract with the
College, may do so by giving notice at least one year before the
date of termination.

111



4. The College may also terminate any contract for just cause.
Among the causes are incompetence in teaching, a grave offense
against Catholic doctrine or morality or involvement in a public
crime or scandal. Other serious reasons would be a lack of
sufficient physical or mental health for the. adequate performance
of academic duties, lack of conformity with the philosophy of the
institution or with the essential features of Christian teaching
and conduct.

Since the character of the College is that of a seminary preparing
young men for the priesthood and the religious life, any priest or
brother on the staff would automatically forfeit his rights to tenure
on his withdrawal from the priesthood or the brotherhood.

In all cases the following statement of the AAUP will be adhered to:

"Termination for cause of a continuous appointment, or
the dismissal for cause of a continuous appointment, or
the dismissal for cause of a teacher previous to the
expiration of a term appointment, should, if possible,
be considered by both a faculty committee and the
governing board of the institution. In all cases where
the facts are in dispute, the accused teacher should be
informed before the hearing in writing of the charges
against him and should have the opportunity to be heard
in his own defense by all bodies that pass judgment upon
his case. He should be permitted to have with him an
advisor of his own choosing who may act as counsel.
There should be a full stenographic record of the hearing
available to the parties concerned. In the hearing of
charges of incompetence the testimony should include
that of teachers and other scholars, either from his own
or from other institutions. Teachers on continuous
appointment who are dismissed for reasons not involving
moral turpitude should receive their salaries for at least
a year from the date of notification of dismissal."

363. Permissible Reasons for Nonappointment to Tenure

Among the sufficient reasons for refusing tenure are:

1. Unsatisfactory performance or lact of progress in meeting the
institution's stated criteria for reappointment or award of tenure.

2. Whenever the academic offerings and financial resources of the
college no longer warrant the continuance of the position.

3. Full staffing at the tenure level in the areas of the candidate's
competence or speciality.

ii4



364. Method of Procedure in the Case of Permissible Reasons

1. The reasons for refusal of tenure must be given in writing to the
individual concerned.

to

2. The Committee on Tenure has the competency to handle any
hearings in a case of an.appeal, the burden of proof of violation
of rights being that of the accuser. The individual has a right of
appeal to the Board of Trustees as a last resort.

3. Refusal of tenure shall be preceded by adequate notice, as
recommended by the AAUP Bulletin (1964).

365. Adequate Cause for Terminating Tenure

The following are causes for dismissal:

1. Demonstrated incompetence in teaching and dishonesty in
scholarship.

2. Substantial and manifest neglect of duty.

3. Grave offense against Catholic doctrine or morality or involve-
ment in a public crime or scandal.

4. Lack of sufficient physical or mental health for the adequate
performance of academic duties.

5. Lack of conformity with the philosophy of the institution of with
the essential features of Christian teaching and conduct.

6. Since the character of the College is that of a seminary preparing
young men for the priesthood and the religious life, any priest or
brother on the staff would automatically forfeit his rights to tenure
on his withdrawal from the priesthood or the brotherhood.

7 It is also revoked whenever the academic offerings and financial
resources of the college no longer warrant the continuance of the
position of the tenured faculty member.

. 8. Attainment of the retirement age of 65.



366. Method of Procedure in Terminating Tenure

1. The initiation of the process for terminating tenure is solely the
right of the President.

2. As a first step in the procedure, the President shall direct the
Committee on Tenure to investigate the charges. The Committee
is to adhere to the guidelines of the AAUP Bulletin in the conduct
of its' investigation.

3. The final recommendation of the Committee shall be presented to
the Board of Directors by the President.

4. The teacher concerned shall be informed in writing by the Presi-
dent of the recommendation of the Committee on Tenure and shall
have a right of appeal to the Board of Directors, the guidelines
of the AAUP Bulletin being followed.

114



370 Miscellaneous

371. Faculty Convention Expense - For each full-time faculty member
attending meetings of significance, the College will contribute
the expense of: registration, travel by air, coach or rail, or 10
allowance per mile by car, and up to $15.00 per day for living
expenses. Special arrangements can be made for part-time
teachers. (Travel and expense vouchers (Form E-2) may be
obtained from the Academic Dean's Office.)

372. Travel - All arrangements for travel on College business should
be made through the Business Office. The Business Office is to
be informed as to what department budget the expenses should be
charged. Each request for travel must be approved by the chairman
of the department and the Academic Dean. (Authorization Form E
may be obtained from the Academic Dean's Office.)

373. Purchasing - All orders for books, supplies, equipment, etc.,
by the faculty for academic purposes, must be made through the
Business Office. In case of damage, shortage, loss, or receipt
of improper goods, the department chairman should inform the
Business Office. No material should be returned without the
permission of the Business Manager.

All text-book orders require previous approval of the Registrar.

374. Movable Equipment - The department chairman is responsible
for all movable equipment purchased for or assigned to his de-
partment. Whenever this equipment is in need of repair or be-
comes unserviceable, the fact should be reported at once to the
Business Manager.

.4 .4i



CHAPTER FOUR

THE LIBRARY

400 - The Library

i 1 6



CHAPTER FOUR

THE LIBRARY

400 The Library

401. Budget

The amount of the annual library budget shall be five percent of the
total educational and general budget of the College. Its control
rests in the hands of the Library Council.

402. Library Materials Fund

1. Thirty percent of the fund for library materials will be adminis-
tered by the Library Director for taking care of general needs.

2. The Library Council must be consulted in case of works which
would demand an extraordinary expenditure of money.

3. The remaining seventy percent will be equitably distributed for
materials to the various departments by the Library Council.

117



CHAPTER FIVE

STUDENT FINANCES

500 Student Expenses

520 Student Financial Resources

530 - Scholarships and Benefits Not
Directly Related to Need

540 - Federal Financial Aid Programs
To Needy Students

550 State Financial Aid Programs

To Needy Students

560 Private Financial Aid Programs

To Needy Students

118



111

CHAPTER FIVE

STUDENT FINANCES

500 Student Expenses

501. Application Fee - Every student must pay an application fee of
$10.00 when he makes formal application for admission to Divine
Word College. This fee will not be refunded, and shall be applied
to the expenses of the Admissions Office.

502. Academic Year Expenses

1. Full-time Attendance
Room, Board, and Laundry
Tuition and Fees

$1,000.00
$1,500.00

2. Part-time Attendance and Audited Courses

Room, Board., and Laundry
Tuition and Fees for credit
and/or audited courses

$500.00 per semester

$50.00 per credit hour

503. Payment of Expense - All charges for tuition, fees, laundry, room
and board are billed by the semester and are payable in advance
($1,250.00 per semester). If advance payment of tuition, fees,
room and board is impossible in individual cases, a 10-month
payment plan is available. Arrangements to use this plan must be
make with the Business Office at the beginning of the academic
year or semester. The time payment plan imposes a fee of $10.00
for the academic year or $5.00 for one semester.

504. Late Registration Charge - Students who do not complete their
registration during the time prescribed, must pay a $3.00 late
registration fee, unless specifically excused by the Registrar.

505. Refunds - Tuition and fees are not refunded in the event of with-
drawal or dismissal after the scheduled opening of classes for the
semester. Board is refundable for each full month not spent at the
College.

506. Debt Delinquency - If a student discontinues his studies and is
indebted to the College for board, room, tuition, or fees, credits
as well as diploma will be withheld until payment is made in full.

507. Insurance - Health and accident insurance are to be taken care of
by the student or his parents. Divine Word College cannot carry
insurance on the personal belongings of the students. Therefore,
students are urged to take out policies to protect their personal items
or to have their parents provide coverage through their policies. The
College will not assume responsibility in the event of loss in any
of its buildings.

i I 9



520 Student Financial Resources

The lack of financial resources shall not keep any student from attending
the institution. Every effort will be made to fill the demonstrated need of
every student. This is possible, on one hand, through the contributions
of benefactors and friends and imposes on the College a moral obligation
of careful fund administration; on the other hand, the use of taxpayer's
money requires legal and just distribution to needy students through various
established aid programs .

521. Determination of Financial Need

State and federal aid is, for the most part, granted to students with
a financial need.

1. Dependent Students

The financial need for dependent students is established by the
parents filing of a Parent Confidential Statement (PCS) to the
College Scholarship Service (CSS) by March 31 designating Divine
Word College as the recipient of the service's computerized aid
analysis statement.

2. Independent Students

Students financially independent from their parents will file a
Student Financial Statement (SFS) in the same manner.

3. Both the Parent's Confidential Statements and the Student Finan-
cial Statements are available from:

a. Any secondary school
b. College Scholarship Service

- Box 176, Princeton, New Jersey 08540
- Box 881, Evanston, Illinois 60204
- Box 1501, Berkeley, California 94701

or, c. Financial Aid Office
Divine Word College
Epworth, Iowa 52045



530 Scholarships and Benefits Not Directly Related to Need

531. Divine Word Missionaries Scholarship

1 . A grant of $900.00 per year is awarded by Divine Word Mission-
aries to each full-time student preparing to enter this Mission
Society. Any scholarship or grant from other sources could, but
would not necessarily, reduce the amount of grant awarded by the
Divine Word Missionaries .

2. A grant of $300.00 per year is awarded by Divine Word Mission-
aries for room and board to each part-time student preparing to
enter this Mission Society.

3.. A grant of $30.00 per credit hour will also be granted by Divine
Word Missionaries to part-time students for courses taken here
at Divine Word College.

532. Benefits

The following programs of assistance are also available through the
Financial Aid Office.

1. Veterans Administration Educational Assistance

2. Social Security Educational Benefits

3. State Vocational Rehabilitation Assistance

540 Federal Financial Aid Programs to Needy Students

541. The following grants and loan programs are available to all needy
students through the Financial Aid Office of the College:

1 . Basic Educational Opportunity Grants (BEOG)

2. Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant (SEOG)

3. College Work-Study Program (CWSP)

4. National Direct Student Loan Program (NDSL)

5. Guaranteed Student Loan Program (GSLP)

12i



550 State Financial Aid Programs to Needy Students

551. The following are the state grant programs available through the
Financial Aid Office:

1. Iowa Tuition Grants (ITG)

2. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency Grant

3. Vermont Incentive Grants.

552. Other State Grant Programs

State grant programs for state residents have become more significant
in recent years. Some of these states have also developed special
programs intended to provide equal educational opportunity for
students from low-income families. Information on eligibility, appli-
cation procedures, and stipend limits can be obtained frcm the de-
partment of public instruction or state scholarship agency in'the
capital city of each state. Because of an early application deadline
in most states a prospective state aid recipient is advised to contact
his respective agency as soon as possible.

560 Private Financial Aid Programs to Needy Students

561. Mexican American's Bishop Flores Fund

The specie: fund had been established by Bishop Flores to help poor
Mexican American seminarians with personal expenses such as books,
clothing, doctor bills, and dental bills which normally the poor
families themselves cannot handle.

i 2 2



CHAPTER SIX

STUDENT FACILITIES AND SERVICES

600 - Student Facilities

610 - Student Services

123



CHAPTER SIX

STUDENT FACILITIES AND SERVICES

600 Student Facilities

601. Use of Facilities - The gym and pool are chiefly for the use of
the faculty and the students of Divine Word College. Permission
for the rental of the gym or pool by outsiders must be obtained
from the Director of Athletics who will notify the Business Manager.
All the groups using these facilities must be properly supervised.
Permission for the rental of classrooms, meeting rooms , etc.,
must be obtained from the President who is to inform the Business
Manager.

602. Student Activities - Student activities which involve the use of
facilities by outsiders should be cleared through the Dean of
Students and the Business Manager.

603. Dorm Regulations - Any damage or breakage to the building must
be reoorted to the Business Office. The Business Office will then
invoice the student or his parents for the amount of the damage.

604. Personally Owned Property - The personal property of any indi-
vidual brought to the College premises is the responsibility of the
individual. Divine Word College cannot assume liability for loss,
theft, or damage due to fire or other causes.

605. Visitors - Visitors are not permitted in student dorms nor in Megan
Hall without permission of the Dean of Students. Visitors are not
permitted in the faculty wing without the permission of the Very
Reverend Rector.

606. Solicitation of Funds - Public soliciting of funds is done in coor-
dination with the Office of Development.

607. Telephone The College telephone is for the convenience of the
College administration and faculty. The Dean of Students may
grant a student permission to use the College phone but must
inform the Business Office, and turn in to the office, the per-
mission slip giving the number called.

There are several pay phones in the College for the convenience
of the students. All student calls should be made on the pay
phone. If a collect call comes through on the College phone for
a student, the operator should be requested to replace the call
on the pay phone.

124



608. College Cars - The College owns several cars which are avail-
able for use by the students, principally in theii. Apostolic
Activities. Student drivers must be approved by the Driver Eval-
uation Committee in order to drive College cars. No charge for
the use of cars is made to a student if the car is used for
Apostolic Activities. When not being used for Apostolic Activities,
the College cars set aside for student use may be used by students
for personal errands. The charge for such personal use is deter-
mined by the Dean of Students. Money is paid to the Chairman
of the Driver Evaluation Committee, who in turn, hands in these
funds to the Business Office. Only an approved student driver
may use a college car even for personal errands.

91



610 Student Services

611. Food Service The kitchen is under the supervision of the
Business Manager. Three regular meals are served each day.
No student is permitted to order special meals without the
permission of the Business Manager. Before visitors are brought
to the dining room, permission is required from the Dean of
Students, the President, or the Business Manager. An offering,
etc., or some payment for meals would be appreciated. Voca-
tional Directors may invite prospective vocations and their
families to the dining room. They should, however, inform the
Business Manager and the kitchen.

612. Health Service - Prior to his initial registration, each student
is to submit to the College his health record and a physical
examination report. A licensed practical nurse is available at
any time the need arises.

613. Laundry Service The laundry is owned and operated by the
College. The College is in no way responsible for laundry lost
or spoiled while in the laundry. No one besides the laundry
personnel may operate the laundry equipment.

614. Student Store - The Student Store is under the general manage-
ment of the Business Manager. No credit is extended for any
transaction.

615. Fire Prevention The main College building, as well as Megan
Hall, is equipped with fire extinguishers in case of fire. Megan
Hall also has special ropes at each window which can be used
should anyone be trapped inside the building. A fire drill is
conducted each year, at the beginning of the school term. Ade-
quate fire prevention is the responsibility of the Business Manager.

616. Insurance - The Collage insurance is incorporated with the Self
Insurance Program of the Society of the Divine Word. The personal
belongings of the faculty, employees, and students are not covered
by the insurance program in effect at Divine Word College. Personal
items that are destroyed, damaged, or stolen, are the individual's
own responsibility. Health and accident insurance for students
must be taken care of by the parents or students.

120



INDEX

2 7



- A -

Academic Advisor
Academic Dean
Academic Departments
Academic Year Expenses
Accidents
Activities , Student
Adequate Cause, Termin.
Administration Chart
Administration Committee
Administrative Offices, N

221
213
261
502

311,312,616
602

Tenure 365
271

s 241,242
o Tenure 355

Administrative Personnel 210
Admissions 223,241
Application Fee 501
Assistant Dean of Students 217
Assistant Director of Students

for Training in Ministry 220
Assistant Professor 334
Associate Dean of Students 2].6
Associate Professor 335
Athletics , Director of 230
Audit Courses, Cost 502

- B -

Benefits, Faculty
Board of Administration
Board of Admin. Committees
Board of Trustees
Budget, Library
Business Manager

- C

310-319
202

241,242
201
401
224

Cars, College 608
Changes of Admin. Manual 110
Chairman of a Department 262
Charts, Organization 270
College Chaplain 227
Committee on Academic Affairs 251
Committee on Admissions 241
Committee on Financial Affairs 242
Committee on Rank 252
Committee on Student

Activity and Welfare 253
CoMmittee on Tenure 254

1110

Committees of Board of Admin. 241,242
Committees of Faculty Counci1251-255
Competence For Tenure 252
Contract Termination 360-369

ilrl

Contracts, Faculty
Convention Expense
Council, Library
Counselor

D

Dean of Students
Debt Delinquency, Student
Department Chairman
Departments
Determination of Need
Director of Admissions
Director of Athletics
Director of Development
Director of Financial Aid
Director of Health Services
Dismissal, Faculty
Dorm Regulations

- E

Eligibility for Tenure
Emergency Leave, Faculty
Equipment , Department
Executive Secretary of

Studies Abroad
Expenses, Students'

- F

300-309
371
255
218

215
506
262
260
521
223
230
225
226
229

362.4
603

354
324
374

228
500,502

Facilities, Students' 600-609
Faculty Council 203
Faculty Council Committees 250-255
Faculty Insurance
Faculty Load
Faculty Retirement Plan
Faculty Salaries
Federal Financial Aid
Financial Aid, Director
Financial Affairs Committee
Financial Resources, Students'
Fire Prevention
Food Service
Full-time, Faculty
Fund -raising

311
301
314
302
540
226
242
520
615
611
301
606



410

- G

Governing Bodies 200
Guidance, Student 218,219

- H -

Health Service 229,612

- I -

Infirmary 229,612
Income Replacement Plan 312
Injury, Insurance 507
Instructor 333
Insurance, Faculty 311,312,616
Insurance, Students 507,616

K -

Kitchen 611

- L -

Late Registrarion 504
Laundry Service 613
Leave of Absence, Faculty 322
Leaves, Faculty 320-329
Lecturer 332
Library 400-499
Library Budget 401
Library Council 255
Library Director 222
Library Materials Fund 402
Load, Faculty 301

M -

Meals 611
Merit Salary System 303
Method of Procedure (Tenure) 353,364
Method Terminating Tenure 366
Miscellaneous 370-379
Moderators 219

0 -

Objectives, College
Ordering
Organization Charts
Other Benefits, Faculty
Outsiders & Facilities

101,102
374
270
313

602,605,611

Part-time Attendance 502
Part-time Faculty 301
Payment of Expenses 503
Permissible Reasons,

Non-Tenure 363,364
Personal Property 604
Pool, Swimming 230,601
President 211
Probation, Student 252
Probationary Period, Tenure 351
Professional Competence 352
Professor 336
Professor Emeritus 337
Promotion to Rank 338
Public Relations 225
Purchasing 373

R

Rank 252,330-349
Refunds, Student Expenses 505
Registrar 214
Retirement, Faculty 361
Retirement Plan, Faculty 314
Room and Board, Student 502,503

S -

Sabbatical Leave 321
Salaries, Faculty 302
SAW Committee 253
Scholarships, Student 530-539
Secretary of Faculty Council 231
Sick 229,311,312,323,612
Sick Leave, Faculty
Solicitation of Funds
Sports
Standing Committees
State Financial Aid
Store
Student Activities
Student Expenses
Student Finances
Student Financial Resourses
Student Services
Student Store
Student Work Program
Studies Abroad

i29

323
606
230

240,272
550
614
602

500-519
500-599
520-529
611-619

614
541
228



- T -

Telephone, Use of 607
Tenure Committee 254
Tenure, Requirements for 350-359
Termination of Contract 360-369
Travel Expenses, Faculty 372
Tuition 502,503

V

Vice President
Visitors

- W -

212
605,61]

Work Program, Student 541

130


